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Our Energy... Your Power 

Tishekia E. Wil l iams 
Senior Counsel 

411 Seventh Avenue 
16 , h Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

Tel 412-393-1541 
Fax 412-393-5757 
twilliams@duqlight.com 

May 15,2015 

•VIA Elctiti uuii FHtngs—^ 

Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building, 2'"' Floor 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120 

MAY 15 2015 
p4 PUBUC UTi, 

RE: Duquesne Light Company - Annual Transmission Service Charge 
Supplement No. 116 to Tariff Electric - PA. P.U.C No. 24 
Docket No. M-2015-2480716 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Duquesne Light Company ("Duquesne Light" or 
"Company") is an original copy of Supplement No. 116 to Tariff Electric - Pa. P.U.C. No. 24 
("Supplement No. 116") issued May 15, 2015 to become effective June I , 2015. Supplement 
No. 116 is being filed to update the Transmission Service Charge ("TSC") in Duquesne Light's 
tariff. 

This filing supplements the Company's transmission service charge filing made on May 
1, 2015. It refiects the final numbers submitted by Duquesne Light to the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission ("FERC") in its Annual Update to the FERC formula rates. This filing 
derives final retail transmission rates for Duquesne's POLR customers for the period of June 1, 
2015 to May 31, 2016 based on the final FERC submission. 

Also enclosed you will find Exhibit 1 and Attachment A which provide the support and 
detailed calculations for the proposed retail transmission rates. Page I of Exhibit A summarizes 
the total over collection of $3,327,563 for the prior reconciliation period, including the e-factor 
reconciliation. 

Attachment A sets forth the calculations to determine the proposed retail transmission 
rates using the reconciliation amount from Exhibit 1 and proposed rates to be effective June 1, 
2015 provided on page 1 of Attachment A. The projected costs include the final revenue 
requirement submitted to FERC and are shown on page 3. 



Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
May J5, 2015 
Page Two 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me or Bill Pframmer at 
412-393-3623. 

Tishekia E. WnTiams 
Senior Counsel, Regulaiory 

Enclosures 

cc: Certificate of Service 
William V. Pfrommcr 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the 

following persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. §1.54 

(relating to service by a participant). 

FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
400 North Street, 2 n t l Floor West 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5 , h Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Bureau of Audits 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
3070 William Pitt Way 
Pittsburgh, PA 15238 

Office of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building 
200 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 

MAY 15 2015 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

Date: May 15,2015 

Tishekia Williams, Esquire 
Senior Counsel, Regulatory 
Duquesne Light Company 
411 Seventh Avenue, 16-1 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
412-393-1541 
twilliams@duqliijht.com 



SUPPLEMENT NO. 116 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 

4^ Duquesne Light 

SCHEDULE OF RATES 
For Bectric Service in Allegheny and Beaver Counties 

(For List of Communities Served, see Pages No. 4 and 5) 

Issued By 

DUQUESNE UGHT COMPANY 
411 Seventh Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

Richard Riazzi 
President and Chief Executive Officer 

ISSUED: May 15, 2015 EFFECTIVE: J u n e l ^ O I S 

NOTICE 
THIS TARIFF SUPPLEMENT INCREASES AND DECREASES RATES 

WITHIN AN EXISTING APPENDIX 

See Page Two 



DUQUESNE UGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 116 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 

PAGE NO. 2 

UST OF MODIFICATIONS MADE BY THIS TARIFF 

INCREASE 

Appendix A - Transmission Service Charge Fifteenth Revised Page No. 113 
Cancelling Fourteenth Revised Page No. 113 

Eighth Revised Page No. 114 
Cancelling Seventh Revised Page No. 114 

This supplement is filed to revise the transmission rates stated in Appendix A. The modified rates contained 
in this supplement reflect Duquesne's revised Open Access Transmission Tariff (OATT) rate filing with the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission dated May 14, 2015. 

DECREASE 

Appendix A - Transmission Service Charge Fifteenth Revised Page No. 113 
Cancelling Fourteenth Revised Page No. 113 

This supplement is filed to revise the transmission rates stated in Appendix A. The modified rates contained 
in this supplement reflect Duquesne's revised Open Access Transmission Tariff (OATT) rate filing with the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission dated May 14, 2015. 

ISSUED: MAY 15, 2015 EFFECTIVE: JUNE 1, 2015 



DUQUESNE UGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 116 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 
FIFTEENTH REVISED PAGE NO. 113 

CANCELLING FOURTEENTH REVISED PAGE NO. 113 

APPENDIX A 

TRANSMISSION SERVICE CHARGES 

(Applicable to All Rates) 

The Company will provide and charge for transmission service consistent with the PJM Open Access 
Transmission Tariff approved or accepted by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) for 
customers who receive Default Service from the Company. Customers taking Default Service from the 
Company shall be charged in accordance with the charges of the applicable rate schedules stated below. 
These charges shall also apply to riders applicable to each rate schedule. 

MONTHLY RATES 

Rate Class 

Energy 
Charge 
$/kWh 

Demand 
Charge 
$/kW 

Monthly 
Charge 

Per 
Fixture 

Monthly 
Charge 

Per Fixture 

Monthly 
Charge 

Per 
Fixture 

RS $0.012313 (I) 
RH $0.005824 (I) 
RA $0.009969 (D) 
GS $0.007422 (D) 
GM < 25 kW $0.004505 $1.06 (D) (D) 
GM = > 25 kW $0.004006 $1.31 (D) (D) 
GMH < 25 kW $0.005064 (D) (D) 
GMH = > 25 kW $0.003234 (D) (D) 
GL — $3.63 (I) 
GLH — $3.00 (D) 
L — $3.45 (D) 
HVPS — $3.45 (D) 
AL $0.000613 — (D) 
S E $0.001409 — (I) 
UMS $0.001409 $3.39 (I) (I) 

Rate Class 
By Wattage SH PAL SM 

Mercury Vapor 
100 — — $0.05 (") 
175 — — $0.09 (I) 
250 — — $0.12 (D 
400 — — $0.19 (I) 

1000 — — $0.45 (I) 
High Pressure Sodium 

70 — $0.03 $0.03 (I) (I) 
100 $0.06 $0.06 $0.06 0) (I) (1) 
150 $0.08 $0.08 $0.08 (1) (1) <") 
200 $0.11 — — (1) 
250 — $0.13 $0.13 (D (1) 
400 $0.19 $0.20 $0.20 (1) (1) (1) 

1000 — — $0.45 (1) 

(1) June through September 

(I) - Indicates Increase (D) - Indicates Decrease 
ISSUED: MAY 15, 2015 EFFECTIVE: JUNE 1, 2015 



DUQUESNE UGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 116 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 

EIGHTH REVISED PAGE NO. 114 
CANCELUNG SEVENTH REVISED PAGE NO. 114 

APPENDIX A - (Continued) 

TRANSMISSION SERVICE CHARGES - (Continued) 

(Applicable to All Rates) 

MONTHLY RATES - (Continued) 

Rate Class 

Biergy 
Charge 
$/kWh 

Demand 
Charge 
$/kW 

Monthly 
Charge 

Per Fixture 

Monthly 
Charge 

Per Fixture 

Monthly 
Charge 

Per Fixture 
Rate Class 

By Wattage SH PAL SM 
Flood Ughting - Unmetered 

70 — $0.03 — 
100 — $0.05 — 
150 — $0.08 — 
250 — $0.12 — 
400 — $0.18 — 

Light-Emitting Diode (LED) 
43 — — $0.02 

106 — — $0.04 
(I) 
(I) 

BILLING DEMAND 

Billing Demand subject to Transmission Service Charges for customers taking service under Rate Schedules 
GS/GM and GMH shall be the same as that determined for distribution and supply charges under the 
applicable rate schedules. 

Billing Demand subject to Transmission Service Charges for Customers taking service under Rate Schedules 
GL, GLH, L, HVPS and UMS shall be the customer's daily network service coincident peak load contribution 
in MW. This quantity is determined based on the customer's load coincident wi th the annual peak of the 
Duquesne Zone (single coincident peak) as defined in the PJM Tariff Section 34 ,1 . 

ANNUAL UPDATE 

The Transmission Service Charges (TSC) defined herein will be updated effective June 1 5 1 of each calendar 
year or more often upon determination that the rates then in effect would result in a significant over or 
under collection. On or about May I 3 ' , the Company wil l file revised TSC rates wi th the PA Public Utility 
Commission (Commission) defining rates in effect from June 1 to May 31 of the following year, the 
computation year. These rates shall be determined based on the projected revenue requirement for the 
computation year, the projected cost of PJM charges and the over or under collection of expenses based on 
actual TSC revenue and expense incurred up to March 1 of each filing year. The revenue requirement and 
over or under collection shall be allocated to each rate class based on the class contribution to the 
Company's coincident peak load (1CP) and Default Service share of the 1CP load from the previous 
calendar year. The costs for ancillary services and PJM administrative expenses are included in the Default 
Service Supply rates defined in Rider No. 8. The costs for ancillary services and PJM administrative 
expenses for rate classes GL, GLH, L and HVPS will be billed in accordance with Rider No. 9. The rates 
applicable to each Rate Schedule shall be determined in accordance with the following formulas. 

(I) - Indicates Increase 

ISSUED: MAY 15, 2015 EFFECTIVE: JUNE 1, 2015 



EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Transmission Service Charges (TSC) - Tariff Appendix A 

Summary of Revenue and Expense for the Reconcttiation Period 

A. Current Period Revenue and Expense Reconciliation • March 2014 to February 2015 

Exhibit 1 
Reference Comment 

Revenue 
Total POLR Transmission Revenue 
Less E-Factor Revenue 
POLR Transmission Revenue Excluding E-Factor Revenue 

POLR Transmission Revenue 
Less 5.9% PA Gross Receipts Tax (CRT) 
Net POLR Transmission Revenue 

544.504,789 
52,277,634 

542.227.155 

542.227,155 
$2.491.402 

S39.735.753 

Page 2-4 
Page 2 and 5 

Line 3 

Page 4 

Revenue per Tariff No. 24 

Line 1 less line 2 

Line 4 * 5.90% 
Line 4 less line 5 

Expense 
7 Network Integration Transmission Service Charges (NITS) 536.182.459 Page 6, 7 and 9 
8 Reiiabtlity Must Run (RMR) (52.843,592) Page 6, 7 and 9 
9 Deferred Tax Adjustment Charge 5749,251 Page 6.7 and 9 
10 Ancillary Services 580,704 Page 6 and 8 
11 PJM Administrative Expense 52.813 Page 6 
12 Other PJM Expense 52.795.168 Paqe 6 
13 Total Expenses 536.966.803 

14 (Over)/Under Collection (52.768,950) Page 2 and 13 Line 13 less line 6 
15 Interest on (Over)fljnder Collection (5117.515) Page 2 and 13 
16 Total (Over)flJnder Collection With interest (52.886.465) Page 13 Line 14 plus line 15 

17 Adjustment to (Over)flJnder Collection to Recover PA GRT (SI 80.979) Line 16 * 5.90%/(1-5.90%) 
18 Net Revenue to Recover (Over)/Under Collection (53.067,444) Line 16 plus line 17 

B. E-Factor Reconciliation 

March 2014 to May 2014 

19 Projected E-Factor Revenue - March 2014 to May 2014 
20 Less Actual E-Factor Revenue - March 2014 to May 2014 
21 Net Prior Period (OverJ/Under Collection - March 2014 to May 2014 

22 
23 
24 

25 

June 2014to May 2015 

Actual E-Factor Revenue - June 2014 to February 2015 
Projected E-Factor Revenue - March 2015 to May 2015 
Net Current Period Revenue • June 2014 to May 2015 

Previous E-Factor Balance • (Over)fljnder Collection 

26 Current E-Factor Balance - (Over)/Under Collection 

51.830.054 
51.897.959 

(567,905) 

5379.675 
5256,664 
5636,339 

S444.125 

(5260,119) 

Page 14 
Page 14 

Page 15 
Page 15 

At forecast sales, May 15, 2014 filing, Exhibit 1, page 15 
At actual sales, March 2014 to May 2014 
Line 19 less line 20 

At actual sales, June 2014 to February 2015 
At forecast sales. March 2015 to May 2015 
Line 22 plus line 23 

May 15, 2014 filing. Attachment A. page 5 

Line 25 less line 24 less line 21 

C. Summary 

27 Revenue Required to Recover (Over)/Under Collection (53,067.444) 
28 E-Factor Balance - (Over)/Under Collection (5260.119) 
29 Net E-Factor Revenue (Over)/Under Collection • June 2014 to May 2015 (53.327.563) 

Line 18 
Line 26 
Line 27 plus line 28 

Page 1 



EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Transmission Service Charges (TSC) • Retail Tariff Appendix A 

Monthly Summary of the Revenue and Expense for the Reconciliation Period -12 Months Ending February 2015 

Mar-14 ADr-14 Mav-14 Jun.14 Jut-14 Aiia-14 SeD-14 Oct-U Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Total 
Revenue 

1 Total POLR Transmission Revenue 53,537.149 52,849,680 S3,117,826 54,406.178 54,352,472 54,415.591 53,393.620 52,929.549 53,378,288 53,822,084 54.155,655 54,146,699 544,504.789 
2 Less E-Factor Revenue 5714,682 5566,173 5617.105 S59.526 S46.903 540.733 S78.994 597.333 S57.024 58,099 53,398 (S12,335) 52.277.634 
3 POLR Transmission Revenue 52,822,467 52.283,507 52,500,722 54,346,651 54.305.569 54,374,858 53,314,626 52,832,216 53,321,254 53,813.385 54,152,257 54,159,033 542,227,155 

4 POLR Transmission Retail Revenue 52,822,467 52,283,507 52,500,722 54,346,651 54,305,569 64,374,856 83,314,626 52,832,216 53,321,264 53,813,985 54,152,257 54,159,033 542,227.155 
5 Less PA Gross Receipts Tax (GRT) S166.526 5134.727 5147.543 5256,452 5254.029 5258.117 5195.563 S167.101 5195.955 5225.025 5244.983 5245,383 52,491,402 
6 Net POLR Transmission Revenue 52,655,941 52,148,780 52,353,179 54,090.199 54,051,540 54,116,742 53,119,063 52,665,115 53,125,310 53,588,959 53,907,274 53,913,650 539,735,753 

Expenses 

7 Network Integration Transmission Service Expense S2.672,553 52,618,313 52,748,369 53,111,895 53,234.297 53.256,904 53,049,046 83.140,451 53,077,100 53,278,078 53,149,685 52,845,768 536,182,460 
3 Reliability Must Run (RMR) 516,471 56,701 532,157 532,751 534,019 531.370 S37.436 523,602 59.315 (53,077,306) S9,737 S154 (52,843,592) 
9 Deferred Tax Adjustment Charge $58,053 559,000 559,864 560,447 560,528 S60.871 562.052 562.523 562.740 565,359 569,026 568,766 5749,251 
10 Ancillary Service Expense 541,796 530,770 57,890 S4.617 (56.240) (52,879) 512 51.197 52,554 54.031 S840 (S3.885) 580,704 
11 PJM Administrative Expense SO so SO SO so SO SO SO SO 52.813 SO SO S2,813 
12 OUier PJM Expense 5184,373 5186.847 5189,678 5212.210 5232.315 5233.632 S274.867 S244.554 5250.409 5255.637 5265,815 5264,831 52.795.168 
13 Total Transmission Expenses 52.973,245 52,901,632 53,037.977 53,421.920 53,554,919 53,579,899 53.423,413 53.472,323 53.402,118 5528.612 53,495,104 53,175,635 536,966,603 

Over/ (Under) Collection 

14 Net (OverJ/Under Collection S317.304 S752,B53 5684,798 (5668.279) (5496,622) (5536,843) 5304,350 5807.213 5276,809 (53,060,347) (5412,170) (5738.016) (52.768.950) 
15 Interest 533,317 S75.285 565.056 (560.145) (S42.213) (542.947) 522.826 556,505 S17.993 (5183.621) (522.669) (536.901' (S117.515) 
16 |Total (OverVUnfler Collection 5350.621 5828.138 5749.854 15728,424) (5538.834) 15579.790) 5327.177 S863.718 S294.801 (S3.243.968) (5434,840) (5774.9161 (52.686.464) 

Page 2 



EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Transmission Service Charges (TSC) - Retail Tariff Appendix A 

POLR Tariff Transmission Revenue for the Reconciliation Period -12 Months Ending February 2015 

Mar-14 Aor-14 Mav-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Auo-14 SeD-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Total 

Small and Medium Customer Rate niasses 
1 RS S2.202.909 SI.723.550 51,902,985 52.419,498 52.315,241 52,419.192 51,887.159 51.558.126 51.785.892 52.176.458 52.450.727 S2.278.060 S25.119.797 
2 RH S205.159 5106,415 $73,553 575,022 575.029 $76,548 $67,488 S77.268 SI 40.787 SI 90.810 S255.693 S261.593 51,605.367 
3 RA S32.417 S22.266 $21,023 524,252 $21,496 $23,531 S18.799 S17.202 S22.194 S30.331 S37.150 S35.016 5305.679 
4 GS S49.418 536.412 535.919 540.780 S44.007 543.250 538.901 S39.017 $43,615 552,012 $59,503 557.612 S540.446 
5 GM<25 kW $246,974 5225,435 S254.919 $269,055 S277.650 S293.469 S248.876 5247,867 5251,059 $240,981 $292,401 5255.340 $3,104,025 
6 GM=>25 kW 5607.219 S572.826 5664,249 5929,273 S1.134.491 SI.032.864 $917,104 5873,407 5876.045 5858,510 5971.514 5878.015 510.315,517 
7 GMH<25 kW S19.517 SI 3.242 512,181 $32,848 S24.987 S25.505 523.872 $4,447 515.134 516.455 521.486 521,273 5230.948 
8 GMH=>25 kW 548,868 533.702 $34,290 5197.888 $154,956 SI 48.817 SI 41.825 SI 0.847 S72.684 575,984 596,960 598.624 SI .115.447 
9 AL 56 S4 S5 S3 (S3) SI SI SI (SI) S2 51 SO S20 
10 SE SO SO 50 SO SO SO SO SO $0 $0 $0 S7.776 $7,776 
11 SM 52,097 SI ,997 $2,086 $418 5584 5624 5546 5634 S594 S577 S631 S645 511.434 
12 SH SI 08 SI 02 S108 S38 $46 545 542 549 S46 S40 S45 S45 5713 
13 UMS 51.768 51,699 51.744 5280 51.309 51.286 51.358 SI ,278 SI .303 SI .362 SI ,320 51.360 S16.068 
14 PAL 5262 $252 $264 571 587 586 $81 592 S91 S77 S82 587 Si .532 
15 Total Small and Medium Customers 53.416.722 52,737.901 53,003.326 $3,989,427 S4.049.880 S4.065.221 S3.346.051 52.830,236 $3,209,444 $3,643,600 $4,187,513 53,895.446 542,374.767 

Laroe Customer Rate Classes 
16 GL 589,526 S81.454 S95.993 S106.059 S362.803 S290.355 520,258 578.243 $147,266 $152,165 ($36,957) 5229.009 51,616.174 
17 GLH 530,901 S30.325 SI 8.507 S22.253 S20.137 S25.217 520,185 521.527 $21,579 S6.653 S5.099 S22.244 $244,626 
18 L so SO so $288,439 ($80,349) 534.798 57.125 (S457) SO S19.665 SO SO S269.222 
19 HVPS so SO SO 50 so SO SO SO SO SO SO SO SO 
20 Total Large Customers 5120.427 5111.779 $114,501 5416.751 5302.591 5350.370 547.568 599,313 5168,844 5178,484 (531.858) 5251,252 52.130,022 

21 [Total Revenue 53.537.149 $2,849,680 53.117.826 S4.406.178 S4.352.472 S4,415.591 53.393,620 S2.929.549 53.378.288 53.822.084 54.155.655 54.146,699 544.504.789 

Page 3 



EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Transmission Service Charges (TSC) - Retail Tarifl Appendix A 

POLR Transmission Tariff Revenue forthe Reconciliation Period -12 Months Ending February 2015 

Mar-14 Aor -U Mav-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 A U Q - 1 4 Seo-H Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Total 

POLR Tariff Revenue Exdudino E-Factor Revenue 
1 RS SI.734.494 SI.357.010 51,498.287 52,758,219 S2.677,355 52.778.761 $2,167,657 51.789.709 52.051,282 52,500,091 52.815.049 52.616.606 $26,744,519 
2 RH SI 69.009 587,621 560,610 592,009 593,505 594.621 $83,523 595.480 5174.026 S235.886 5316.048 5323.337 51,825.674 
3 RA S23.875 316,356 515,497 $27,811 525,245 527.301 521,810 519.958 525.749 535.191 543,100 540.625 5322,518 
4 GS 550.170 536,966 S36.466 543,288 546,757 $45,942 $41,349 $41,465 S46.355 555,279 563,245 $61,235 5568,515 
5 GM<25 kW S213.379 5196.553 5223.182 5264.615 5272,896 5288,505 5244.750 5244,002 5247,161 S236.783 5287,317 5251.036 $2,970,178 
6 GM=>25 kW S466.466 5445,481 5520,594 5544,247 5732,213 5638,963 5568,730 $550,835 S552.507 $515.364 $587,713 S534.973 56,658,085 
7 GMH<25 kW 59,931 56,726 56,187 530,313 522,308 $22,878 S21.467 $2,094 511,917 512,856 516,829 516,662 5180.167 

a GMH=>25 kW 531,131 521,470 521.845 5165,335 5122,385 S117.042 S112.196 ($16,366) S37,011 $38,349 S49.083 S49.925 S749.409 
9 AL 52 S2 52 $4 <S2) 51 SI 51 (SI) S3 S2 SO 516 
10 SE SO SO SO SO $0 SO SO SO SO SO SO 57,776 S7.776 
11 SM S890 S850 $827 S765 5961 $1,021 S896 51.044 S940 S964 51.046 51.026 S11.232 
12 SH 585 S81 $85 S84 S96 $95 $88 S102 592 $85 594 590 SI.079 
13 UMS SI,121 SI,050 SI,058 S594 51.611 $1,598 51.671 51,591 51,631 51,691 51.653 51,702 516,971 
14 PAL 5215 5206 S215 S208 $234 $231 5217 5247 $231 S212 $223 $221 S2,659 
15 GL 590,902 582,870 597,423 5106.862 5370,575 5298,287 523,148 $81,425 5151,015 $155,106 (S34.067) $231.707 51,657,253 
16 GLH 530,796 530.265 518.444 $21,860 SI 9.778 524,816 $19,996 $21,086 $21.346 56.459 $4,923 522,112 5241.860 
17 L SO so 50 S288.439 (580,349) 534,798 57.125 (5457) $0 $19,665 SO $0 5269,222 
16 HVPS SO SO SO $0 SO SO SO SO SO 50 SO SO SO 
19 Total S2.822.467 52,283.507 52.500,722 54,346.651 54,305.569 54,374.858 S3.314.626 $2,832,216 $3,321,264 53,813,985 54,152.257 54,159,033 542,227.155 

POLR Tariff Revenue Exdudino E-Factor Revenue and GRT 
20 RS 51.632.159 51.276,946 $1,409,888 52,595,484 52,519,391 52.614.814 S2.039.766 S1.684.116 $1.930.256 $2,352,586 52.648,961 52,462,226 $25,166,593 
21 RH 5159,037 S82.451 557,034 586,580 $87,988 S89.038 578.595 589,847 $163,759 5221.969 5297.401 5304,260 SI.717,959 
22 RA 522,467 515.391 514,582 526,170 S23.756 $25,690 S20.S23 S18.780 $24,230 S33.114 $40,557 536,228 $303,489 
23 GS 547,210 534,785 $34,314 540,734 543.998 543.231 $38,909 S39.018 543,620 552,017 559,513 S57.622 $534,972 
24 GM<25 kW 5200,790 SI 84,956 5210.014 5249,003 5256,795 5271,483 5230,310 S229.606 S232.579 S222.813 5270.365 5236,225 $2,794,938 
25 GM=>25 kW 5438,944 $419,197 5489.879 5512,136 5689,012 5601,264 5535,175 5518.335 5519,909 5484,957 5553,038 5503,410 56,265,258 
26 GMH<25 kW 59.345 S6,330 S5,822 S28.524 $20,992 S21.528 520,201 51.970 $11,214 512.097 515,836 515,679 5169,537 
27 GMH=>25 kW S29.295 S20.204 S20.557 5155.580 5115,165 5110.137 5105.576 (SI 5.400) 534.827 536,087 546,187 546,980 $705,193 
28 AL 52 SI S2 S4 ($2) 51 51 $1 (51) 53 52 SO S15 
29 SE SO SO SO 50 SO SO SO SO SO SO SO S7,317 S7,317 
30 SM 5837 S800 5779 S720 $905 5961 S844 S983 5885 5907 S985 5966 510,569 
31 SH 580 576 580 S79 S9l S89 S83 $96 587 SSO 589 585 S1.016 
32 UMS 51.055 S988 S996 S559 $1,516 SI,504 $1,572 $1,497 $1,535 51.591 51.555 51,602 $15,970 
33 PAL 5202 5194 5202 5196 5220 S217 S204 $233 S217 SI 99 5210 S208 S2,503 
34 GL S85.539 577,981 591,675 SI 02.439 5348,711 5260.688 521.782 $76,620 $142,105 5145,954 ($32,057) 5218,036 SI.559,476 
35 GLH 528,979 528,479 517,356 520,570 518,611 S23.352 S18.816 S19.842 S20.087 S6,078 $4,632 520.808 5227,609 
36 L SO SO so 5271.421 (S75.608) S32.745 $6,705 (S430) $0 518,505 $0 SO 5253,338 
37 HVPS so so 50 SO so $0 $0 SO SO SO SO 50 SO 
38 (Total S2.655.942 52.148.780 S2.353.179 54,090,199 $4,051,540 $4,116,742 53,119,063 52.665,115 53.125,310 S3.588.959 S3.907.274 $3.913.650 $39,735,753 
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EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Transmission Service Charges (TSC) - Retail Tariff Appendix A 

E-Factor Revenue forthe Reconciliation Period • 12 Months Ending February 2015 

Mar-14 Aor-14 Mav-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aua-14 SeD-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Total 

E-Factor Revenue 
1 RS S468.414 S366.540 S404.698 (5338.721) (5362.114) (5359,568) (5280,499) (5231.582) ($265,390) (5323,634) (S364.322) (5338,546) (51.624.722) 

2 RH 536,150 518.794 512,943 (516,987) (518,476) ($18,072) ($16,035) (518.212) (533,239) (545.076) (S60.354) (561,744) ($220,308) 

3 RA $8,542 $5,910 $5,527 (53,559) (53,749) (S3.769) (53.011) (52.755) ($3,555) (S4.859) ($5,950) (S5.609) (S16.839) 

4 GS (5752) (S554) (5547) (52,508) ($2,751) ($2,692) ($2,448) ($2,447) (52.740) (53,266) (53,742) ($3,623) (528.069) 

5 GM<25 kW $33,595 $28,882 S31.737 54,440 54,754 54,964 54,125 S3,866 $3,898 S4,198 $5,085 54,304 S133.846 

6 GM=>25 kW 5140.753 5127,345 $143,655 $385,027 $402,278 $393,902 5348.374 5322.572 5323,538 5343,146 $383,801 5343,042 53,657.432 

7 GMH<25 kW 59,586 S6,516 S5.994 52.535 52,680 $2,628 52,405 $2,353 53.216 $3,599 S4,657 54.611 $50,780 

8 GMH=>25 kW 517,737 SI 2,232 512,445 532,554 $32,570 531,775 529,629 527.213 535,673 S37.634 547,878 548,699 $366,038 

S AL S4 S3 S3 (SI) (SI) (SI) (S1) (SI) 51 (52) (51) (SO) 54 

10 SE SO $0 SO $0 50 50 SO SO SO SO SO SO 50 

11 SM 51.208 SI,147 51.259 (5347) (5377) (5397) (S350) (S410) (S346) (5387) (5415) (S381) 5201 

12 SH 522 $21 S23 ($47) (550) (550) (546) (S53) ($46) (S45) ($50) (545) ($366) 

13 UMS 5647 5649 5686 (5314) (S302) (S312) ($313) (5313) (5328) (S328) (S332) (S342) (5903) 

14 PAL S47 S45 549 (5137) (S147) (5145) ($136) ($155) (S140) (5135) (5141) (5134) (51.127) 

15 GL (51.376) (51.417) ($1,430) (52.803) ($7,772) ($7,932) (S2.890) (53,182) (53.749) (S2,940) (S2,891) (S2,698) (541,079) 

16 GLH S104 S60 S63 5393 5359 $401 $189 $441 S233 5194 5177 5132 52.746 

17 L 50 SO SO so SO SO SO $0 SO SO SO SO SO 

18 HVPS SO SO so so SO 50 SO SO $0 SO SO SO SO 

19 |Total E Factor S714.682 S566.173 $617,105 $59,526 546,903 540.733 S78.994 $97,333 $57,024 58.099 53.398 (512.335) 52.277,634 
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Duquesne Light Company 
T n n s m i n i o n Sarvlc* Charge* (TSC] - Retail Tt t i l t Appendix A 

Expense* lor the Reconciliation Period -12 Months Ending February 2015 

Mar-14 Aor-14 Mav-14 ^in.14 JuM4 AUQ.14 SeD.14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-iJ Feb-'f Tolat 

Network Integration Transmission Service Charges (NITS) Expense 
1 ResidEntial & Lighting Customer Classes S1.S45.169 S1.809.163 51.897.781 $2,021,988 $2,097,868 $2,111,285 $2,088,142 52,174,293 52.114.338 52.313.354 52,263,249 52.049,849 524,786,540 
2 Smal est Customer Classes 5235,936 $230,015 $239,661 $254,229 S261.173 5261.622 $258,584 5270,064 5262,435 5271.016 $271,508 $240,812 $3,057,055 
3 Medium CA1 Customer Classes 5476,852 5476,656 $501,183 5537,036 5551,887 5554,508 5541.230 5562,490 $543,124 $558,874 $493,800 $434,504 56,232.143 
4 Large C&I Customer Classes 5114.596 5102.479 5109.743 $298,642 $323,369 $329,489 $161,091 5133.604 $157,142 $134,834 $121,128 5120.604 52.106.721 
5 Total NITS Expense S2.673.5S3 $2,618,313 $2,748,369 $3,111,895 $3,234 297 53.256,904 53,049,046 53.140,451 $3,077,100 53,278.078 53.149,685 52,845,768 $36,182,459 

Reliability Must Run (RMR) 
6 Residential & Ugntrng Cusiomei Classes S11.903 S4.S34 $23,124 $23,556 $24,450 $22,608 $26,999 $17,066 56.735 (52.308.726) S7.166 5115 ($2,140,169) 
7 Smal C&I Customer Classes S1.546 $618 $2,940 52.975 S3,074 52,815 53,346 52.113 $837 ($269,001) $840 S14 (S247.S85) 
3 Medium C i l Customer Classes S3.022 51.249 S6.092 $6,221 $6,494 55.948 $7,091 $4,423 $1,742 ($499,578) S1.731 S25 (5455.539) 
9 Total RMR Expense $16,471 $6,701 $32,157 $32,751 534,019 531,370 $37,436 $23,602 59,315 (53.077.306) 59.737 $154 ($2,843,592) 

Deferred Tax Adjustment Charge 
10 Residential & Ugtiling Customer Classes $41,376 542.428 543,070 543,446 543,622 543,901 544,867 $45,211 $45,431 $48,103 $51,584 $51,725 $545 264 
H SmaS C i l Customer Classes S5.355 S5.394 S5.439 $5,463 $5,431 $5,440 $5,556 $5,616 55.639 55,635 $6,188 56.077 $67,232 
12 Medium C&I Customer Classes S10.S22 $11,178 $11,374 $11,539 511,476 511.530 511.629 511.696 $11,670 $11,621 511.255 $10,964 $136,755 
13 Total Deterred Tax Adjustment Expense $56,053 $59,000 $59,884 560,447 560,528 560,871 562.052 562.523 $62,740 $65,359 $69,026 568.766 5749,251 

14 Toial NITS. RMR and Deterred Tax Expense 52.747.077 $2,684,015 $2,840,409 $3,205,094 $3,328,844 53,349.146 53.148,535 53,226,576 S3.149.155 5266.131 $3,228,448 $2,914,669 $34,088,118 

Ancillary Service Expense 
15 Operating Reserves S41.796 $23,255 $5,491 $4,617 (56,240) ($2,879) 512 S1.197 52,554 S 1.599 5704 (S2) $72,104 
16 Regulation SO $7,514 $1,641 SO SO SO 50 SO $0 $1,222 SO SO 510,378 
17 Schedule 1A SO SO $9 SO SO $0 SO $0 SO (SO) SO SO $9 
18 Synchronized Reserve (W) $0 $748 $0 SO so SO SO SO 5707 $137 ($3,883) ($2,291) 
19 Synchronous Condensing $0 so SO SO SO so $0 $0 $0 $432 $0 SO 5432 
20 Black Start SO SO SO SO SO 50 SO SO $0 SO SO SO SO 
21 Reactive so SO SO SO 50 $0 SO $0 SO S71 SO SO S71 
22 Total AnclDary Service Expense S41.796 530,770 $7,890 $4,617 (56,240) ($2,879) S12 51.197 S2.554 $4,031 $840 ($3,885) $80,704 

PJM Administrative Expense 
23 PJM Scheduling System Control/Dispatch (PJM Sched 9) 50 SO $0 $0 SO SO SO SO SO $2,333 $0 $0 S2,333 
24 Nonh East Reliabirty Counsel (NERC) (PJM Scned 10) SO 50 SO 50 SO SO SO $0 SO S19S SO SO S198 
25 Reliabitty Firsl Corporation IRFC) (PJM Sched 10) so so SO SO $0 $0 $0 SO SO S282 50 so $282 
26 Total AQmimstraUve Charges so $0 $0 $0 SO so so SO SO 52,813 SO so $2,613 

Other PJM Expenses 
27 Expansion Cost Recovery (Schedule 13) 52.138 52.173 $2,205 $2,227 S2.229 $2 242 $2,265 S2,303 52.311 S2,407 52,420 $2,410 $27,348 
28 PJM Customer Payment DetauSs S529 so SO $0 SO SO SO SO SO SO SO SO S529 
29 Transmission Enhancement Charges (RTEP) (Schedule 12) S181.775 5184,741 $187,507 5210.169 5230,277 $231,582 5272,774 $242,409 $243,251 $253,405 S263.587 5262,594 52.764,070 
30 PJM Annual MemDership Fee SO $0 $0 $0 SO SO SO SO $5,000 $0 $0 SO 55.000 
30 Michigan • Ontano Interlace Ptiase Angle Regulators SO SO SO SO SO so SO $0 SO SO SO SO SO 
31 CT Lost Opportunity Cost Allocation (S69) (566) (535) 15185) (51911 ($191) ($193) ($157) (SI 52) IS175) (S191) ($173 ($1,778) 
32 Total Other PJM Expenses S1B4.373 S1B6.S47 $189,678 $212,210 $232,315 $233,632 5274.867 $244,554 S250.409 $255,637 $265,815 $264,831 S2.795.168 

33 Total PJM Ancillary, Administrative and Other Expenses S226.169 5217.617 5197.568 5216,827 5226,075 5230.753 $274,878 $245,752 $252,964 $262,481 5266,656 5260,946 52.878,685 

34 (Total Transmission Expenses $2,973,245 $2,901,632 $3,037,977 S3.421.920 53.554.919 53.579.899 $3,423,413 $3,472,328 $3,402,118 S528.612 $3,495,104 $3,175,635 S36.966.B03 

Page 6 



Duque ine Ughrf Company 
\ t * i i tm i%%ion Serv ice C h a r g e i (TSC) - Ratall TaHtT Appendix A 

UtrtwtHt. Service (MTS) & ReUiMtny M u x Run (RMR) Expe tues tar Ihe R e c o n d U u l o n Per iod - 1 1 M o n t h ! Ending F e b n i i r y M I S 

POLR Single Coincident Peat (1CP) Load | M W ) 

3 RA 
A GS 
5 G M < 2 5 k W 
6 GM>25kW 
7 GMH «35 k w 
S G M H > 2 5 W 
9 AL 
10 SE 
11 SW 
12 SH 
13 UMS 
IA PAL 

S72S 
320 
62 

11.3 
62 2 

1 « 2 

sai f i 
32 5 
63 

112 
63 0 

H7 6 

11 2 

iSQ a 

593 2 
33 0 

6 3 
i l 2 
6 2 9 

151.0 

536 4 
33 1 
64 

1! 2 
629 

us e 

6001 
332 
64 

112 
63 0 

1514 

603 6 
33 5 
6 i 

11 5 
63 5 

149 5 

607.9 
33 5 
66 

11 6 
63 9 

1S1.3 

610.5 
33 9 
66 

116 
64 0 

1507 
646 

152 3 

639 0 
37.9 
7.S 

I I S 
649 

132 5 

641.1 
332 

76 
12 3 
63 B 

127 6 

7,3114 
411,1 

B04 
137.6 
762 0 

i.75a 6 
52 7 

163.3 
0.0 
0 0 

15 Total S m a l and M e c u m C i o t o m a n 

16 CL 
17 GLH 

27.5 
104 

20 Total Large Cmtamers 

21 (Total POLR 1CP (MW) 

22 ReudenLal & Ugfctfyi 6 1 1 4 620 7 626 1 632.6 6 3 6 2 640 3 644 0 64S6 651,3 721 6 6S4 8 637,3 7,BO7.0 

23 S m a l C&I 77.9 78 5 79 J 78 5 78 4 78 S 79 5 6 0 0 3 0 2 3 0 9 S 0 4 79 9 952 3 

24 U e d u m C & l 159 3 163 2 167 6 167 6 165 1 167.6 165.7 167.8 166 1 167.9 147.0 142 0 1.946 9 
26 Large C&I 37.S 314 63 5 97.9 9 9 0 101 4 3 5 3 42.7 5 1 2 35 9 35.1 3 2 2 691 4 
26 Total POVR 1CP IMW) 6 6 6 ' 896 7 963 6 976 8 97S6 983 1 9214 9 3 9 1 948 9 1.006 3 917 3 941 4 11.397.7 

Total NtTS, RMR and Detened Tax Expense by C u i t o m e r C l a s i (Page 6) 

27 R#i*Sfinial A Le t t i ng Cuitomer C t a & u i 51.69S.94S $1,856,425 11.963.976 12,086.969 52.165.940 12,177.794 $2,160,008 $2,236,570 52.166.565 552.730 52.321.998 $2,101,690 523.191.635 

28 Smal Cil Cvslomer Classn 1242,836 S236.027 $248,040 1262,666 1269,678 1269,877 5267,465 1277,793 1268,911 17,650 5278,536 1216,902 52,676,102 
29 l /ef lwm C M C u a o m e i C l l t u t 5490,696 $469,083 $518,650 1554,796 5569,B57 1571,986 5559.951 1578.609 5556.536 170.917 5506.786 1115,193 55.913,360 
30 Large C i l CuCorricr C l a « * ( 5114.596 S102 479 1109.743 1290.642 1323.369 1329.469 1161.091 1133.601 S157.142 1134 334 5121.128 1120.601 12.106.721 

31 To- j lK ITS Enpeme 12.747.077 S2.664.015 52,840,409 $3,206,094 13.328.844 53.349.146 13.146.535 53.226,576 13.149,155 1266,131 13.228.446 S2.S14,SB9 131 033.118 

AJtocaad NITS, RUR and Oe lened Tax E i p e m e B y R i t e C l a n 

S m i l and W W l i m C i n ' r r ™ C l a w i 

32 RS 11,779.507 11.739.468 11.840.960 $1,956,084 52.030.379 52,041.992 $2,024,585 52,096.264 $2,030,730 549.408 $2,166,593 11,960,474 $21,718,459 

33 HH 199,314 197.284 1102.235 1108,920 5112.688 5112.771 5112.523 $116,478 5112,758 52.725 SI 28.640 $116,877 11.223.215 

34 RA 519.129 118.706 119.721 120,859 521,757 521,876 521,760 122.636 521.689 $571 525.536 523.200 $237,645 

35 GS 535,118 133.652 S34.BS2 137.496 S3S.530 538.521 138.591 140.1S6 136.980 51.108 140.035 538.097 $115,169 

36 GM<25 I'.V 5194.107 1189.330 5199.161 1210.069 1216.267 5215,696 1213.572 1221,551 1214,375 56.106 1221.695 5197.117 52.302 295 

37 GM">25 MM S444 229 5442,312 $466,679 1499.660 $517,062 5516.513 1505.343 1521.751 1504 BS4 164.333 1456,799 1400.219 15,339,775 

38 GMH<25 kW $13,612 S 13.045 $13,997 $15,079 $14,331 515.660 115.332 516,026 116,565 1436 113,606 111.668 1158.919 

39 G M H » 2 5 kW $46,467 546.771 $61,971 $55,146 152,796 555.473 154.607 $56,858 151,653 16.583 149 937 145 274 1573,535 

40 AL $0 SO $0 so 10 so 10 SO 50 SO 10 10 10 

41 SE SO SO $0 $0 so so 10 50 SO 10 10 so 10 

42 S U so so SO $0 so so 10 SO SO 10 to so 10 

43 SH so so SO $0 so 10 10 SO 10 10 10 10 so 
44 UMS S 9 M $966 $1,067 51,126 11.115 51.153 $1,140 51.172 11.IBS 126 11,225 11.13S 112.317 

45 PAL SO SO SO SO 10 50 SO SO 10 10 10 10 10 

46 Total S m a l ar.o W e m m C u u o m e n S2.632.4S I 52.561,536 12.730.666 12.906.451 53.005.475 53.019.657 52,987.441 53.092,972 52,992,012 $131,297 53,107.320 $2,794,085 $31,981,397 

U r a e C in teger C H i * * t 

47 GL 563.073 164.530 135.460 195.007 $262,164 5236.247 5146,697 5110.624 1127.808 $122,681 5110,964 $112,387 $1,597,632 

46 GLH 531,623 117.949 S7.S54 119.996 519.558 521.725 514.393 522.980 511,897 512,153 510,175 $8,217 5198.419 

i S L SO SO S 3.609 5183.639 521.647 $21,517 $0 so 517.437 $0 10 SO 5247.849 

50 HVPS SO SO S62.821 10 50 so 50 $0 so 10 so 10 $62,821 

51 Totaivarge Customen $114,556 1102.479 S 109.743 1296.642 $323,369 1329.48 9 S161.091 $133,604 S157.142 5134,334 $121,128 $120,604 52.106,721 

52 (Total S2.74 7.077 52.684 015 12.84S.409 13 205.094 13 328 844 $3 349.146 53.118 535 S3 226 576 13,119155 $266,131 25 S3 228,448 $2.914 689 S H .088,116 



Duqu«»ne Light Company 
Tr»njmission Service Charges (TSC) - Retail T i r l f l Appendix A 

Ancillary, Administrative and Other PJM Expense for the Reconciliation Period -12 Months Ending February 2015 

Mar-14 Aiir-14 Mav-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aud-U Seo-14 Oet-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-IS Total 

POLR Sales (MWh) 

Residemtal Sma< S Medium Rate Classes 
1 RS 151,004 118,162 130,464 188,074 201,063 199.649 155,746 128,586 147,357 179.697 202,289 187.976 1.990.066 
2 RH 31.191 16.216 11.168 12,537 13,636 13,338 11.834 13,440 24,531 33.266 44,542 45.567 271.265 
3 RA 2,228 1.541 1,441 2.013 2.121 2,132 1.703 1,558 2.011 2.749 3.366 3.172 26.035 
4 GS 5,922 4,360 4.306 4.527 4,965 4.858 4,419 4,418 4,946 5,896 6.754 6.539 61.911 
5 GM<25)iW 23,378 20.099 22,085 24.668 26,410 27.580 22.919 21.475 21.653 23.320 28,248 23.912 285.748 
6 GM=>25kW 51.276 46,392 52.333 58,152 60.758 59.493 52.616 48,720 48,865 51.827 57.967 51,811 640.211 
7 GMH<25 kW 2.654 1,804 1.659 1,792 1,694 1,857 1.700 1.663 2,273 2,544 3,291 3,259 26,389 
8 GMH=>25kW 8.394 5.789 5,890 6.778 6.781 6,616 6.169 5,666 7,427 7,836 9.968 10.139 87,452 
9 AL 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 -1 3 2 0 14 
10 SE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 915 2,157 3.072 
11 SM 766 727 798 720 783 824 727 851 719 802 362 791 9.370 
12 SH 74 70 77 69 74 73 68 79 68 67 74 67 860 
13 UMS 218 209 221 223 339 335 353 333 345 357 366 356 3,654 
14 PAL 189 180 196 177 189 186 175 200 180 173 182 173 2.200 
I S I T o t i l POLR MWh 277.295 215.551 230.640 299.729 319.012 316.942 258431 226.989 260.375 308.536 358.826 335.921 3.408.248 

16 Residential A Lighting Customer Classes 185.671 137.108 144,366 203,813 218.205 216,538 170.608 145,048 175.210 217.114 252.597 240,260 2,306,537 
17 Small CSI 31.954 26.263 28.051 30,986 33.268 34,296 29.038 27.556 28,872 31.760 38.294 33.711 374.048 
IB Medium C i l 59.670 52.180 58.223 64.930 67.539 66.108 58.785 54.385 56.293 59.663 67.936 61.950 727.663 
19 Total POLR MWh 277.295 215,551 230.640 299.729 319,012 316,942 258.431 226.989 260,375 308.536 358,826 335,921 3.408,248 

Total Ancillary. Administrative and Other PJM Expenses by Customer Class 

20 Residential & Lighting Customer Classes 5160.866 5153.788 5140,298 5155,814 $162,765 $166,452 $198,704 5177,560 $184,438 $188,122 $199,004 $199,192 52.087.004 
21 Small C i l 522,185 S21.256 $18,261 $19,663 $20,272 $20,579 $24,697 $22,137 $22,345 S22.073 523,912 S23.417 5260,799 
22 Medium C&I $43,117 $42,573 $39,009 $41,350 543,038 $43,722 $51,477 $46,055 546.180 $52,285 S43.739 538.337 5530.883 
23 Total Ancillary. Admin & Other Expenses $226,169 5217.617 $197,569 $216,827 5226,075 5230.753 5274.878 $245,752 5252,964 $262,481 $266,656 $260,946 $2,878,685 

Allocated Ancillary, Administrative and Other PJM Expenses by Rat* Class 

Residential Smal & Medium Rale Classes 
24 RS 5130.831 $132,538 5126.788 $143,781 $149,978 $153,469 5181,395 5157,407 $155,118 $155,701 $159,370 $155,845 $1,802,222 
25 RH $27,024 $18,189 $10,853 $9,584 $10,171 $10,253 $13,783 $16,453 $25,823 528,824 $35,092 $37,778 5243.827 
26 RA S1.930 $1,729 $1,401 $1,539 $1,582 $1,639 51.984 $1,908 $2.117 52,382 52,652 52.630 523.491 
27 GS 54.112 53.529 $2,803 $2,872 53,025 $2,915 $3,758 $3,549 $3,828 $4,098 $4,218 S4,S43 543,250 
28 GM<25kW 516,231 $16,267 $14,378 $15,653 $16,093 $16,550 $19,493 $17,252 $16,758 516,208 S 17.639 516.611 S199.133 
29 GM=>25kW $37,051 $37,850 $35,063 $37,034 538.717 $39,347 546.075 $41,257 540,087 $45,418 $37,321 $32,062 $467,284 
30 GMH<25kW $1,843 51.450 51.080 51.137 51.154 51.114 51.446 $1,336 $1,759 $1,768 $2,055 $2,264 $18,416 
31 GMH=>25kW 56,065 $4,723 $3,946 $4,316 $4 321 $4,375 55.402 $4,798 $6,093 56,867 56,418 56.274 $63,600 
32 AL 52 $1 $1 $1 $1 51 $1 $2 -Si $2 $3 $0 $12 
33 SE 50 so $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 so SO SO 5721 51.788 52.509 
34 SM $663 $816 $776 $550 $584 5633 $647 SI,042 5756 S695 S679 $656 $8,698 
35 SH 564 578 575 553 555 $56 S79 $97 $72 $58 $58 $55 $801 
36 UMS $189 $235 $214 $170 $253 $258 $412 $407 S363 $309 $288 S295 S3,393 
37 PAL $163 $202 $190 $135 $141 5143 $204 S245 5189 5150 5143 S143 52.050 
38 | Total $226,169 S217.617 S 197.569 5216.827 5226.075 5230.753 5274.878 $245,752 $252,964 $262,481 $266,656 $260,946 S2.878.685 
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EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Transmission Service Charges (TSC) - Retail Tariff Appendix A 

Rate Class Expense for the Reconciliation Period -12 Months Ending February 2C15 

Mar-14 Aor-14 Mav-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Auo-14 Seo-M Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Total 

Residential. Small & Medium Rate Classes 
1 RS SI .910.338 SI .872.006 SI.967.738 52,101,865 52,180,357 $2,195,461 S2.205.9BD $2,253,691 $2,185,848 $205,110 S2.325.968 52.116.320 523.520,681 
2 RH SI 26.338 $115,473 $113,088 $118,504 $122,860 $123,024 $126,306 $132,931 5138.582 S31.549 5163,731 S154,655 51.467.041 
3 RA S21.059 S20.435 S21.125 522.397 $23,339 $23,516 $23,743 524,544 $24,005 $2,953 $28,188 S25.830 5261,136 
4 GS $39,230 S37.181 $37,685 $40,371 $41,556 $41,436 $42,340 $43,735 542.808 55.206 S44.253 $42,639 5458.439 
5 GM<25 kW S210.338 S205.597 5213,539 $225,742 $232,360 $232,246 $233,065 $238,833 $231,133 $22,313 S242.534 S213.728 52.501,428 
G GM=>25 kW $481,281 $480,162 $501,742 $536,684 $555,779 $555,860 $551,418 $563,009 5544.971 5109.752 S494.120 5432.281 S5.807.058 
7 GMH<25 kW SI 5.454 514,505 S15.078 516,216 516.035 516,774 $16,778 517.362 $17,315 $2,204 SI 5.662 513.952 S177.335 
8 GMH=>25 kW $52,532 $51,494 S55.917 $59,462 $57,116 $59,843 $60,009 $61,656 S57.746 SI 3.450 S56.405 $51,549 S637.184 
9 AL S2 SI SI SI 51 SI 51 $2 (SI) $2 $2 $0 $12 
10 SE SO so 50 SO $0 $0 $0 $0 so SO $721 SI .788 $2,509 
11 SM S663 $816 S776 S550 S584 S633 S847 51.042 $756 $695 $679 5656 S8.698 
12 SH S64 S78 575 553 S55 $56 $79 $97 $72 $58 $58 555 $801 
13 UMS $1,188 $1,201 $1,281 $1,297 SI .368 51,411 51.552 51.579 51.551 S3,T5 $1,513 $1,433 515.710 
14 PAL S163 S202 S190 5135 S141 5143 5204 $245 5189 $150 $143 $143 $2,050 
15 Total Small and Medium Customers $2,858,649 $2,799,153 $2,928,235 $3,123,278 53,231,550 $3,250,410 53,262.323 53,338.724 53,244.976 S393.778 53.373,976 53,055.031 $34,860,082 

Laroe Customer Classes 
16 GL S83.073 $84,530 535,460 $95,007 $282,164 $286,247 $146,697 $110,624 $127,808 $122,681 8110,954 S1J2.387 51,597,632 
17 GLH $31,523 $17,949 $7,854 $19,996 $19,558 $21,725 S14.393 522.980 511.897 S12.153 S10.175 $8,217 5198,419 
18 L SO SO $3,609 SI 83.639 $21,647 $21,517 $0 $0 $17,437 $0 SO SO 5247.849 
19 HVPS $0 SO $62,821 $0 $0 $0 $0 SO SO 50 SO $0 S62.821 
20 Total Large Customers S114.596 S102.479 5109.743 5298.642 $323,369 $329,489 $161,091 $133,604 $157,142 $134,834 $121,128 $120,604 $2,106,721 

21 | Total Expense $2,973,245 S2.901.632 S3.037.978 S3.421.920 S3.554.919 53.579.899 S3.423.413 53.472.328 $3,402,118 $528,612 $3,495,104 S3.175.635 $36,966,803 
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D u q u n n a L ight Company 
Transmi sa lon S e r v t u C h a r g e i (TSC] - R(H*il Tariff Append! i A 

Calculat ion o t intermit and T o u t tOver | f t J r id« Cettoct lon by R i t a C l a i i 

V a r . n i p . - 1 4 Mav-14 Jun . 14 Jul-14 fluo-11 S»D-14 CCL 14 Nnv.14 Jarv lS F#D-15 T o ^ l 

Ra t * RS 
1 Revenue E t G R T St.632,159 S1.376.W6 51.409.868 52.595.184 S 2.519.391 52.614.814 12,039,766 11,684.116 11,930.256 52.352.536 52.618,961 S2.162.226 525.166.593 

; S I . 910.336 St . 872.006 51,967.738 S2101.B6S 52.180 357 52 195 461 12 205 960 52 253 691 52.165 648 1205 110 12 325 966 12 116.320 123 520681 

3 ( O v e t y u n M i Colect iso S27S.179 SS95.060 5557.850 (5493.619J (5339.034) (5419.353) 1166.215 5569.575 S255.592 (52,147.476) (5322,993) (5345.907) 111,645,912) 

t IMereH Sale 6 0 * 6 0 % 6 0% 6 0 % 6 0% 6 0% 6 0 % 6 0 % 6 0 % 6 0 % 8 0 % 6 0% 
5 •meres: Weicht 21 1 12 2 0 / 1 2 1 9 / 1 2 I B / 1 2 1 7 / 1 2 1 6 / 12 1 5 / 1 2 1 4 / 1 2 1 3 / 1 2 1 2 / 1 2 1 1 / 1 3 1 0 / 1 2 
6 I . ^ H t U j U o i e 1) S29.2C9 559.506 S52.996 |S44,426| 1528.318) (533,518) 512.166 539.870 J16,613 (5128.849) IS17.765) (517.295) 1160.040) 

7 I c - j l RS rOvHVUnsei Ca l f cuon 1307 357 5654 567 5610 845 15538 0451 15367.352) 16452.9011 5178 681 1609 446 1272 206 IS2 276 3251 11310 7581 (5363 702' (SI.705 952! 

Rate RH 
S Revenue E«ctuS-^3 GRT SI 59.037 SS2 4 5 ! 557.034 586.580 587.983 569.036 17S.595 589.817 5163.759 5221.969 5297.101 5304.260 11.717,959 

9 u o e n s e 5126 33S 5115473 5113 066 S U E 504 5122 660 5123.024 1126 306 1132 931 1138 582 531,549 5163 731 5151655 11 167 041 

•.D (CMiVU. iser Cogeclnn |S32.699) S33.022 S56,054 S31.921 531,871 533.986 547.711 543.084 (525.177) (5190.420) (5133.669) (5119.606) (1250.918) 

11 l i ue ie i l Rate 6.0% 6 0 % 6 0% 6 0 % 6 0 % 6 0 % 6 0 % 6 0 % 6 0 % 6 0 % 6 0 % 6 0% 

12 • i K e m t W e m M 2 1 / 1 2 2 0 / 1 2 1 9 / 1 2 1 8 / 1 2 1 7 / 1 2 1 6 / 1 2 1 5 / 1 2 -.1 / 1 2 1 3 / 1 2 1 2 / 1 2 11 / 12 1 0 / 1 2 

13 i m e r e i t l t e l e 1) (53.4331 53,322 55.325 52,873 52,964 52.719 53.578 13.016 (51,637) 1111.425) (17.352) (17.160) (57,550) 

14 IToa l RH Overf (Unf le i l C o l e c i o n 1136 1331 536 324 561 380 534 797 537.835 536 705 151 290 546 100 1126 8141 15201 8451 15141 0211 (5157.0851 (5258 4681 

Rate RA 
IS Revenue Eidusnj GRJ S22.467 S15.391 514.532 526.170 523.756 525.690 520,523 I I S . 780 124 230 133,114 140,557 136.228 1303.4S9 

16 E iper -s . 521.059 S20 435 521.125 S22 397 S23.339 523.516 S23 713 121544 S24 005 52.953 128,183 125.630 1261.136 

17 (Ovt i |AJ-act C c i e c t a n (51.401) 55,044 56.543 153.773) (5117) (52.174) 53.220 15.764 15225) (130.162) (512.370) (112.397) (542.354) 

IB tmef ts t Rate 6% 5% 6 % 5% 6% 6% 5 % 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 

19 U-ititW.'fsa 2 1 / 1 2 2 0 / 12 1 9 / 1 2 1 8 / 1 2 1 7 / 1 2 15 / 1 2 1 5 / 1 2 1 4 / 1 2 1 3 / 1 2 12 / 12 1 1 / 1 2 1 0 / 1 2 

20 IrsereB ( N o 1) (S14B) S504 5622 15340) IS35) (5171) 1212 1103 (SI 5) (51.810) isaao) (5620 (12.050| 

21 IToa l R A f O w V U n B e r C c l K U : . - . 151 S561 S5.54a 57 164 154 1131 IS4S21 152.3481 53162 16 167 IS239I 1531.9711 1113 0501 1113 017 1144 4041 

Ra teGS 
22 Revenm EKrtu=L-ig GRT 547,210 514,785 534,311 S10.731 513.998 S13 231 538.909 539.018 543,620 152.017 159.513 557,622 1514,972 

23 Enoent* 539 230 537.1=1 537.665 540 371 541 556 541.436 112 340 143 735 14 2 808 15 206 141253 54 2 639 5158 4 39 
24 ( O r t i y u n a e i Co lec t i i n 157.9611 S2.397 53.371 15363) (S2.413I (51.795) 53.430 54.717 15812) (546.811) (515.260) (514,982 1176.514) 

25 6% 6% 6 % 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6 % 6% 6% 6% 

26 IniereU Wer^ra 21 1 12 2 0 / 1 2 1 9 / 1 2 1 8 / 1 2 1 7 / 1 2 1 6 / 1 2 1 5 / 1 2 1 4 / 1 2 1 3 / 1 2 1 2 / 1 2 11 / 12 1 0 / 1 2 

27 ln :e rHt (Na!c 1) [S3331 5240 5320 tS33| (5203) (5144) 5257 5330 (I53J (12,809) (5839) (1719 (54.524) 

28 IToa l GS (O-erVUnder CoSectun (538191 52 636 S3 691 '53961 152 6511 151 9381 13 687 15 017 118651 1519 6201 1516 1001 IS1S732 (181.0581 

Rate GM < IS kW 

29 Revenue E iduCJig GRT 5200,790 5184,956 5210.014 5249.003 S256.795 1271,193 S230.310 5229.606 * 5232,579 5222.313 5270,365 S238.22S 52.791,938 

30 E n o e o i . 6210 33S 5205 597 5213 539 5225.742 S232 360 1232 246 5233 065 1238 833 S231 133 522 313 5212 534 1213 726 52 501 123 

31 l ^ e r v u n a e i CDied jan 59.54S S20.640 S3.525 (523.2601 (521.4351 (S39.237) 12,755 S9.227 (11.445) (5200.500) (527,831) 1122.197 (5291.510) 

32 Ij^TerHtRate 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6 % 6 % 6% 6% 6% 

33 W e i e B W e i a K i 2 1 / 1 2 2 0 / 1 2 1 9 / 12 1 8 / 12 17 H 2 16 / 12 1 5 / 1 2 1 4 / 1 2 1 3 / 1 2 1 2 / 1 2 11 / 12 1 0 / 1 2 
34 intaie5i( t :s:e i ) 51.003 52.064 5335 152,093) 152,077) (53.139) 5207 5646 (194) 1112.030) (11,531) (51.125 (117.835] 

35 [Total G U ' 25 [Or t iVUnder CotlecDon 510 551 522 704 53 860 1526.3541 1526 5121 1542 3761 17 962 19 873 (51 5391 (5212 5301 (529 3621 1523.621 (5311 345' 

\ \ ) l n : * rs f l ca tu la lea a: Sie s ia lumy late of 5% Im & e pe^od h-egjir j^g Ma iU i 1,2014 to HsvemEKF 3D. 2015 Hovtmber 30 ,2D i5 is I M md-poin! of ffie reconcfeason period June l h 20*5 . Way 3 ' . 2016 
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Duqwirw Light Company 
Tr iniminlon Service C h u g n (TSC) - Rstill Tantf Appendli A 

Cifculcjon ol IntereM and Total [OvcryUnder Collectkin by Rate Ctaii 

Wiir-14 Ap . . l 4 Ju-v.14 JVi-14 Ann. 14 SfP-11 ft'-14 t ^ l l to-g l 

R a t e G U - > i 3 k W 
36 Revenue E a i u a p g GRT S435.944 5119.197 5469.679 5512.136 5669.012 1601,261 1535.175 1518.335 1519909 5484.957 5553.038 5503,410 16.266.258 

37 S491 281 S1S0 162 S501 742 1536 691 S555 779 S55S.B60 5551 113 1563 009 5544 971 1109 752 1494 120 5432 281 55 807 058 

36 (Ort tVUnaer Ccle<=»n 642,336 560.965 511.862 S24.S4S (5133 233) (145.404) 116,213 144,673 125. M 2 (1375.205) 1158.919) 1571.129) (1453.200) 

39 fcteres: Rale 6% 6 % 6% 6% S K 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6W 6 % 

sa L-xeiexWeisni 21 r 12 2 0 / 1 2 1 9 / 1 2 1 6 / 1 2 1 7 / 1 2 1 6 / 1 2 1 5 / 1 2 1 4 / 1 2 1 3 / 1 2 1 2 / 1 2 1 1 / 1 2 1 0 / 1 2 

JI Ln: i ;c5t(ND» 1 | 54 445 56.096 51,127 S2.209 (511.325) 153.632) 51,218 13.127 51,629 (122.612) (53.241) 113,556) (524.414) 

'2 .Teal GM > 25 r f t w r i r j n s e t Cnteccon 546 762 567 061 512 989 526.758 15144 55SI 154 9 0361 517 462 547.800 526 691 15397 7171 (162 1591 (574 6851 15432.6141 

Rate GMH < 25 kW 

43 R M n u e EicJuOng GRT S9.3*5 56.330 55,822 528.524 520.992 121.528 120.201 11.970 1 1 1 2 1 1 112.097 115,636 116,679 1169 537 
44 EvDense 515 454 511 SOS 515 073 516 216 116.035 116 774 516 778 117 362 117315 12 204 515 662 513 952 5177 335 

4S ( O v e r y j - i c r C n l e c t o n 56.109 56.176 59.255 (512.303) 111.957) (54.751) (53,423) 116,391 16.100 119,893) (1174) (11.727) 57.797 

46 Interest Rale 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6 % 6% 6% 6% 
47 Interest V.'etT 2 1 / 1 2 2 0 / 1 2 1 9 / 1 2 1 3 / 1 2 1 7 / 1 2 1 6 / 1 2 1 5 / 12 1 1 / 1 2 1 3 / 1 2 1 2 / 1 2 11 / 1 2 1 0 / 1 2 

4S Inures : l t to!e 1) 5641 5619 5679 (51.108) (5421) (1380) (52S7) 11,077 1397 11591) (510) (586) 5957 

49 l l o t a l GUH lOverMt l raei CcBecoan 56.751 56.993 S10 135 15131161 115 3781 115 1311 IS3 6791 516169 56 497 1110 4871 (11331 (11 313 58 754 

Rzte GMH-> 26 kW 

50 Reveniie En;fcar,g Gr?T 529,295 S20.201 520.557 5155,560 5115.165 5110.137 5105.576 IS 15.400) 134,827 136.087 146.187 146.980 5705.193 

51 Exoense 552 S32 551 494 555.917 559 462 157 116 159 816 160.009 561 656 5S7 74S 513 450 166 405 161 549 1637.134 

62 ( O i r r y U n i e r C o l e a c n 523.237 531.290 535.361 (596,113) 1558,049) (150.789) 1145,567) 577,056 122.918 (122.637) 110 213 54.569 (568,009] 

53 LvcreH Rat t EW 6 % 6% 6 * 6% 6% 6% 6% 6 M 6% 6 % 6 * 
54 L-^ereQWeQC! 21 / 1 2 2 0 / 1 2 1 9 / 1 2 1 8 / 1 2 1 7 / 1 2 1 6 / 1 2 1 5 / 12 1 4 / 12 1 3 / 12 1 2 / 1 2 1 1 / 1 2 1 0 / 1 2 

55 I K e r e B t H o t t 1) 52,410 53,129 53,359 (18.651) (S4.934) 114.023) (13,416) 55.391 51,190 (51.358) SS62 5228 (15.781) 

56 I t n Q I GMH lOtwVJr .ZE l CoCecScn 525.677 S34 420 S33 720 11104 7681 (562 9831 1554 3121 1548 9851 582 450 524 408 (123 9951 110 780 14 797 (573.7901 

S a w AL 

57 Revenue EircSMing ( M T 52 SI 52 14 |S2) 51 51 51 i m 13 12 50 515 

53 Expense 52 51 51 11 11 11 51 52 1511 52 12 10 112 

59 ( O v e i K U ^ e r C o l e r t n n (50) (501 (SO) IS3) 53 m (50) 50 10 ( ID (11) (SO (S3) 

SO Int f rBS Rats S K 6% 6% 6 * 6% 6% 5 % 6 % 6 * 6% 6W 

51 ln:e[es: Weich : 21 / 12 2 0 / 12 1 9 / 1 2 IB / 12 1 7 / 1 2 1 6 / 1 2 1 5 / 1 2 1 4 / 1 2 1 3 / 1 2 1 2 / 1 2 11 / 12 1 0 / 1 2 

62 i r tc res i ( f a i e 1) ISO) 150) (50) (SO) 10 (50) (10) 10 SO (SO) ISO) ISO (SO) 

63 ITatal AL lOjeiVUniti Caleajcn ISO) (SOI '501 (131 53 '101 1101 50 50 ( S l l 1111 (SO (531 

Rate SE 

64 Revenua EicPuauig GRT so SO SO SO 50 50 so 50 10 10 SO 57.317 57.317 

65 E j iMnse 50 50 so 50 SO 10 M 10 50 so S721 51 738 52 509 

66 (Ove^HJ.-3e: ColecKon so SO SO so SO so 50 10 50 10 5721 (55,529 |54,808| 

67 l^teiES Rale 6% 6 % 6 * 6 * 6% 6W 6% 6 M 6 % 6% 6 % 6 * 

63 InleiestWerotu 21 / 12 2 0 / 1 2 1 9 / 12 1 8 / 1 2 1 7 / 1 2 1 6 / 1 2 1 5 / 1 2 1 4 / 1 2 13 / 17 1 2 / 1 2 1 1 / 1 2 1 0 / 1 2 

69 l^ !ereS(Note 1} SO so 50 10 10 10 10 10 10 50 540 IS276 (5237) 

70 l l o a l SE (OverVUnaer CoEecuon SO so 50 so 10 10 50 10 50 so 5760 115 605>l 155 0151 

Wed a! me Batutoiy rate of 6% !o( tne petioa ttegnning I.larcn 1.2011 to NovemOer 30,2015 tjovembei 30.2015 rjwe mo-Doint ol We (eeoncliaton period June 1,2015, lo May 31.2016 
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[Hiqusina Ugllt Company 
t r i f i imi jilcm Service Charge! (TSC) • RelaU Tantl Appendli A 

Calculation ol Interest and Total [OveryUnder ColIecDon By Rale Claia 

U S ' . ! 4 ^p . .14 U,y .14 VVU14 S f p - i i ft-'i ! ^ 1 4 »" - '5 FeD-15 

R a t e S M 

71 Revenue Eicludtng GRT SS37 S80O 5779 S720 5905 1961 5644 5983 1665 1907 1985 5966 510.569 

E > » n » 1663 1816 1776 1550 1564 1633 5847 51.042 5756 5695 5679 1656 13 638 

7J ( O v w m n o e i Colect ion (S174| S16 (53) (5169) 15321) (5326) 13 560 (1129| (5212) (1306) (5309) (51.871) 

74 In r t ra t ! fta?e 6% 6 % 6% 6% 6 * 6% 6% 6% 6 % 6% 6% 6% 

75 Imerei t Weiqi-J 2 1 * 1 2 2 0 / 1 2 1 9 / 1 ! 1 8 / 1 2 1 7 / 1 2 1 6 / 1 2 1 5 / 1 2 1 1 / 1 2 1 3 / 1 2 1 2 / 1 2 11 / 1 2 1 0 / 1 2 
76 i K » ™ B ( ! J o a i ) ( H B l 12 |10) (115) (127) (126) 50 H (18) (513) (517) | I 1 5 ) 15135) 

77 H e a l SM rover VUnder CoUct ian 111921 117 1531 111651 113481 1S3W1 54 564 151371 112251 113221 113251 112 0061 

R i t e SH 

78 Revenue E-cluJj'.g GRT ISO S76 160 179 191 569 183 596 137 580 589 585 51,016 

79 E j p e m e 164 178 175 553 555 156 S79 597 172 SSB 158 555 1801 
(OverVUnaer Ccaecuon 1116) 12 |15) (126) (535) (533) (54) 50 1515) (522) 1531) (129) (1211) 

BD Inter e « Rale 6% 6 % 6% 6 * 6% 6W 6% 6% 6 % 6W 6% 

81 i n t e n d W e w h i 2 1 / 1 2 2 0 / 1 2 1 9 / 1 2 1 8 / 1 2 1 7 / 1 2 1 6 / 1 2 1 5 / 1 2 1 4 / 1 2 1 3 / 1 2 1 2 / 1 2 1 1 / 1 2 1 0 / 1 2 

82 ir . tereu (f Jolt 1) (12) 50 (51) (52) (531 (S3| (10) 50 (51) (11) (12) (51) 1116) 

83 ITolal SMIOverVUnaer Colect ion 11181 S3 1161 (5291 (1361 (1361 1141 10 11161 (5231 15321 15311 152301 

Rale UMS 

84 Revenue E'cluaaig GRT 11.055 S35E S996 5559 11,516 11,501 11.572 51.197 51.535 51,591 51.555 51.602 515,970 

B5 Eioense 11 183 1 1 2 0 1 51281 51 297 51.368 51 411 11.552 51 579 11.551 5335 11 513 51433 515 710 

86 (OfflTVUnaef CnlecUan 1133 1213 1286 5738 (1147) (S93| (121) 582 516 (51.256) (S42J (5166 (1260) 

87 In ierev Rale 6 * 6 % 6 * 6W 6% 6% ew 6% 6 % ew 6% 6 % 

88 In-ereu WeioW 21 / 1 2 2 0 / 12 1 9 / 1 2 1 8 / 1 2 1 7 / 1 2 1 6 / 1 2 1 5 / 1 2 111 12 13 / 12 1 2 / 1 2 11 / 1 2 1 0 / 1 2 

89 I n l e m t t r i c l e 1) 114 121 127 566 (513) IS?) (52) 16 1'. (175) 152) (Se 528 

90 I to-J l UMS lOverVUnser Cotoct ion 1147 1234 1313 5804 (51601 111011 (1221 188 117 (SI.3311 11441 (5177 152331 

Rata PAL 

91 Revenue E i c ^ a i v g G^T 1202 1194 5202 5196 5220 5217 5204 5233 5217 5199 5210 1203 12.503 

92 E j i p e n u 1163 S202 5190 5135 5141 S143 5204 5245 1189 5150 1113 5113 52.050 

93 (Overyunaer Colection 1139) 18 (1121 (561) (579) (571) (SO) 512 (127) (549) 1167) (165 (14521 

94 Inter est Rale 6% 6 % 6 % 6% 6 * 6% 6 * 6% 6% 6% 6 % 6% 

95 l n !e re«W* ia tn 2 1 / 1 2 2 0 / 1 2 1 9 / 1 2 1 3 / 12 1 7 / 1 2 1 6 / 1 2 1 5 / 1 2 1 1 / 1 2 1 3 / 1 2 1 2 / 1 2 1 1 / 1 2 1 0 / 12 

96 l n l ) rH t ( t Jo :e 1) 114) 11 (11) (55) (17) (56) (501 51 (52) (13) ( W ) (13 (133) 

97 I To i l I PAL (Overutlnaer Ce l i e t i on 1143) S9 IS13I 11681 (186) 15801 110) 513 (129I 15521 (570) 1169 (54 851 

Rate GL 

98 Revenue E i d u o j i g GRT SS5.539 577.981 591.675 5102.439 1348,711 1280.663 121,782 176.620 1142.105 1145,954 15 32.057) 5213.036 11.559.476 

99 E x o e n u 183.073 584,530 535 460 595.007 1282.164 1256 247 5146.697 1110 624 1127,606 5122.63! 5110 954 5112.387 51,597,632 

100 (Overyuntfer Colection 112.466) 16,549 (156.216) (S7.432I 1166.547) 55.559 1121,915 531,003 1511.297) (523,273) 5143.011 (1105,649 138.156 

101 I n l i i e u Ra'.e 6% 6% 6 * 6% ex 6% 6% 6 M 6 % 6 % 6 M 6% 

102 In te re t lWeioM 21 / 12 2 0 / 1 2 1 9 / 1 2 1 8 / 1 2 1 7 / 1 2 1 6 / 1 2 1 5 / 1 2 1 4 / 1 2 1 3 / 1 2 1 2 / 1 2 1 1 / 1 2 1 0 / 12 

103 In te remHo le 1) (1259) 5655 155.340) (5669) (55,657) 5445 59.369 12,380 (1929) |S1,396| 17.866 155.282 51,161 

104 (Total GL (Or t tHJnaer CoBecton 112 7251 57 204 1561 5561 (S8 1011 (572 2041 16 004 5114 264 136 333 1115 226) IS24 6701 1150 876 (SU0.931 539 337 

HJ Ir-ieresl calcu^H si the stitutory cf 6% f ie pew] twginmng Vtrth l . 2014 ts Novtmcur 30. 7015 Nerve rrtifrf 30.2015 n th* md-pom: ofthe reconoba'jon penod June 1. 2015. ta '/ay 31. 2016 
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O u q m n * L l g M C o m p u i y 
T r i n i m i M l o n Senr lce C h i r o w 1TSC) - R e u i l T i r t f f Af ipemJI i A 

C i l e u l m a n a l In te re i t and Total (OvcrVUnder CoOectton Ity Rate C U » 

Wav-^ i ^ , - , .14 ^ 1 4 fli>a-ii W - 1 1 !Jnv-14 D t t - 14 FeB-15 to ta l 

Rate GLH 

t05 Ravenue ExcFuang GRT 
106 Eipense 

526,379 
S31.523 

S23.479 
517,949 

517,356 
57.854 

520,570 
519.396 

518.611 
519.558 

123,352 
521.725 

513,816 
514.393 

119,842 
122 980 

120.037 
511 397 

16.078 
512 153 

14,632 
S10.175 

520.808 
IB 217 

1727.609 
1198119 

107 ( C v e i y u n j e i Co le t t i on 62,544 |S10,530) (59.502) 15574] 5947 (51,627) (14.423] 13.138 (18.190) 56.075 55.512 |S12,S91) (529,190) 

106 IKe ie t t Rate 
103 Is te ie i t Wetf l tu 

6 % 
21 1 12 

6 * 
2 0 M 2 

6 M 
1 9 / 1 2 

6 K 
1 6 / 1 2 

6% 
1 7 / 1 2 

6 * 
1 6 / 1 2 

6 % 
1 5 / 1 2 

6% 
1 4 / 1 2 

6% 

1 3 / 1 2 
6% 

1 2 / 1 2 
6 % 

1 1 / 1 2 
6% 

1 0 / 1 2 

110 imeTeiUf lc ie 1) S267 151.053) 15903) (552] 181 |S 130) (5332) 1220 (5532] 5365 5305 IS630) (12,394) 

111 ITctal GLH (Over rtJMw Cooe f j on S2 311 1511 6631 1510 4051 (5625) SI 028 (11.7571 (S4 7S51 S3 358 (18 722) 16 440 S5.B47 (513.2211 1131.5841 

Rato L 

112 RevenuE Exduomg GRT 
113 E i s e n i e 

SO 

so 
SO 
50 

so 
S 3.609 

5271.121 
6183.639 

(575.608) 
521 647 

532.745 
521 517 

56.70S 
SG 

I I 430 I 
10 

SO 
517 437 

518.505 
SO 

SO 
SO 

50 
SO 

1253,338 
1217 649 

11 * (Or t tyUnapr Cogectnn S3 SO S3,609 156 7.792] 597,255 (511,228) (16,705) 1130 517.437 (S1S.505) SO SO (15,188] 

115 InterestRate 
116 lUereUWFiqh ! 

6% 
21 ; i 2 

6 % 
2 0 / 1 2 1 9 / 1 2 

6% 
1 8 / 1 2 

6 % 
1 7 / 1 2 

6% 
1 6 / 1 2 

6% 
15 / 12 

6 K 
1 1 / 12 13 / 12 

6W 
1 2 / 1 2 

614 
1 1 / 1 2 

6W 
1 0 / 1 2 

117 In le ie i t lNtJte 1) so 50 S343 IS7,300) S8.267 (5998) (1503) 530 51,133 (51,110) SO SO (5639) 

116 ITotel L ( O « i i n j r 0 i t Collection so SO S3 952 1595.6821 5105,522 1512.1261 117 2081 1460 118 571 (5196151 so so 156 1271 

Rate HVPS 

U S Revenue ExctuQing GRT 
120 E ipens* 

so 
so 

SO 
SO 

so 
562 821 

SO 

sa 
SO 
50 

10 
50 

so 
so 

so 
SO 

SO 
10 

50 
10 

SO 

so 
so 
so 

so 
562 821 

121 I 0 w r y j - 3 e i Co tec ton so 50 552,521 so 10 M 50 10 19 50 so so 562.821 

127 I n l t t t i t R a t e 
123 i n i « n « V.'ennt 

6% 
21 / 12 

6 % 
2 0 / 1 2 

6 % 
1 9 / 1 2 

6% 
1 8 / 1 2 

6% 
1 7 / 1 2 

6% 
1 6 / 1 2 

6% 
IS / 1 2 

6% 
1 4 / 1 2 

6 % 
1 3 / 1 2 

6 % 
1 2 / 1 2 

S H 
1 1 / 1 2 1 0 / 1 2 

124 In ie ieBlNote 1} so SO 55.963 SO SO SO 10 10 SO 10 so 50 55,968 

125 I Tola 1 HVPS (CVerVUnder ColectJOn so SO SS3 789 so 50 SO 50 SO SO 10 sa 10 568 789 

Surrurury (OveryUnder Col lect ion Including In te re i t 

126 Revenue Effl luoaig GRT 
127 £ « i e n w 

5 2 656,942 
S2 373 245 

52.146.760 
52 901 632 

52,353.179 
S3 037 978 

S4.090.199 
S3 421.920 

14,051,540 
13 551919 

14.116.742 
S3 579 B99 

53.119.063 
53 473 413 

52,665.115 
13 472.328 

53.125.310 
S3 402.118 

13,533.959 
1528 612 

S3.907.274 

5 3 1 9 5 1 0 1 
13.913.550 
S3 175 635 

539,735,753 
536.966 804 

126 T otal (Cve i yUnaer C o l a c M n 
129 Total I n ^ r e j t 

S317.301 
533.317 

1752.853 
575.285 

5664 799 
565 056 

(5668 279) 
1560.1151 

(1496.622) 
1142 213) 

(S536.B13J 
1142.9471 

5301,350 
577 826 

5807.213 
156 505 

5276. B09 
S17 993 

153,060.347] 
15183 6211 

(5412.170) 
(522 6691 

(1738,016 
1136 901 

(52,768.919) 
IS117 5151 

130 (Total (OrtrVUnOei CoUecSOn InMieO S350 620 5626 138 5749 855 15728 121) 11536 8341 15579 790) 5327 177 5663 718 5291 801 (13 243.9631 IS434 BID) 11771916 152 886 « 4 I 

Summary (OveryUnder Col lect ion by Rate C l u a Including Interpat 

R»te Class W a M 4 A o r - l l V a v - i l .Mn-14 M ' 4 6U1.14 S f p - " 0?t-14 i;ov.14 P t t - ' 4 * « - i 5 T o m 

131 RS 5307,387 1654.567 1619.645 (5538,015) (1367.852] (5452.901) 1178,651 S609.446 1272.206 (52.276.325) (5340.758) (1363.202) (SI.705.952] 

132 Rn (536,133) 536.324 561.330 534.797 137.835 136.705 551,290 546.100 (S26,31i ) 11201,845) (5141.021) (1157.065) (1258.163} 

133 RA (51.556) 55.518 57.161 (54,113) (1452) (12,148) 11,162 56.167 (5239) (531,971) (513,050) (511.017) (144,404) 

131 GS |58,B19) 12.636 53.691 (5396) (52.651) 151.638) 51.687 55.017 (1665) (549.620) (516.100) (515.732) (581,058) 

135 GM<25 VW 510,651 I E .704 13,660 (525.351) (526.512) (542,376) 12.962 59.873 (51,533) (1212.510) (529.362) (523,621) (5311.345) 

136 G,'.1=>25 WI 116.782 167.061 112.989 526,758 (5144.558) (149.036) 117,462 547.600 526,691 (1397.717) (S62.159) (174,685) (1482.614) 

137 GMH<25 kW 56.751 53,993 110.135 (513.416) (55.378) (55.134) (13.679) 516,469 S6.497 (110.487} (5183) (51,813) 58,754 

138 G M H = 2 5 kW 125.677 531.120 138,720 (5104,753) (562.983] (154.312) (118.985) S82.150 521.406 (123,995) 510,780 14,797 (173.790} 

139 AL (SO) (SO) (SO) 153) S3 (SO) (10) SO 50 111) (51) (so IS3J 
110 EE so 10 10 so SO SO 59 50 SO 10 5760 (S5.E05) (55,015) 

141 SU 15192) 517 (53) (1165) (5145) (5154) SI 564 (5137) (5225) (S322| (5325) (52.006) 

142 SH (SIS) S3 (16) (529) ( i l l ) (536) (51) 50 (116) 1173) (132) (531) (5230) 
143 UMS 1147 1231 1313 5804 (1160) (1101) (522) 168 117 (51.331) I S " ) (1177 (1231) 

144 PAL 1543) 59 (113) (566) 1186) (580) (SO) 113 I129J (552) 1170) (568 (5485) 

145 GL (12,725) S7,20i (561.556) (16.101) (572.704) 56.001 S131.234 536.383 (515,226) (124.670) 1150,876 (1110.931 139,337 

116 G U I 52.811 (111,583) (110,405) (5626) 51.028 (51,757) IS4.755) 53,358 (18.722) 16.440 55.847 (513,22-. 1531,584} 

147 L SO 50 13.952 (195.632] 1105,522 (112.1261 117.203} 1160 518.571 1519.615] SO so (S6,127) 

148 HVPS SO 10 168 789 SO so so SO 10 50 10 50 50 568 789 

149 (Total 5350.620 5628 138 1749 855 1172B 424) 11533 8141 11579 7901 5327,177 5863 718 5294 601 (53 243 965) 11434 8401 15771,916 (52.886 161 1 

( l ) I K e r e i t calcutateO i t t n e catulaty rale 0 ( 6 * (Of t r * [jenoa Degmmng March 1.2011 to fJoverroei 30, 2015 [ J o v w e e r 39.2015 a tne nM-Bou-4 ° ! ti ie reconeiba-jen panoo J-jne 1.7015. to May 31.2016 
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EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Transmission Service Charges (TSC) - Retail Tariff Appendix A 

Reconciliation of E-Factor Revenue for the Prior Reconciliation Period 

D E=C*D G=C'F H = E-G 

Prior Period E-Factor Revenue at Prior Period E-
Forecast Billing Units Actual 

Rate per Forecast Forecast Actual 
Billing Billing Mar 2014-May 2014 E-Factor Mar 2014-May 2014 
Unit Unit (11 Billina Units (2) Revenue Billina Units 

1 RS kWh $0.003102 393,114,692 SI.219.442 399.630,170 
2 RH kWh S0.001159 49,945.411 $57,887 58,574.639 
3 RA kWh S0.003834 4.815.960 $18,464 5,210,872 
4 GS kWh (S0.000127) 14.535.614 (SI,846) 14.588.677 
5 GM < 25 kW (kWh) kWh S0.001437 68.492,853 S98.424 65,562,106 
6 GM < 25 kW (kW) kW SO.OO 0 $0 148,725 
7 GM => 25 kW (kWh) kWh 50.002745 136.603,951 $374,978 150.000,921 
8 GM => 25 kW (kW) kW SO.OO 0 $0 513,984 
9 GMH < 25 kW (kWh) kWh S0.003612 5,859.496 521,164 6,117.274 
10 GMH < 25 kW {kW) kW SO.OO 0 $0 0 
11 GMH => 25 kW (kWh) kWh S0.002113 18,155,851 538,363 20,072,562 
12 GMH => 25 kW (kW) kW SO.OO 0 $0 0 
13 AL kWh 30.002316 23.181 S54 4.339 
14 SE kWfi SO.000000 0 SO 0 
15 SM kWh SO. 001577 2,656,495 54.189 2,291,314 
16 SH kWh 50.000300 211,850 $64 220,608 
17 UMS (kWh) kWh SO.000000 708,376 SO 647,540 
18 UMS (kW) kW S2.01 969 $1,947 986 
19 PAL kWh SO. 000251 551.121 S138 564,802 
20 GL kW ($0.05) 66,083 ($3,304) 84,444 
21 GLH kW $0.01 8,985 590 22,790 
22 L kW SO.OO 0 $0 2.911 
23 HVPS kW SO.OO 0 SO 50,667 
24 ITotal E-Factor Revenue SI.830.054 

Actual 
E-Factor 
Revenue 

$1,239,653 
S67.888 
S19.978 
(S1.853) 
$94,213 

SO 
5411.753 

SO 
522,096 

$0 
S42,413 

SO 
S10 

so 
S3.613 

$66 
SO 

S1.982 
5142 

(54.222) 
$228 
SO 
SO 

SI.897.959 

Total Prior Period 
E-Factor 

(Over)/Under 
Collection 

E-Factor 
Revenue 

(520,211) 
(SI 0,001) 

($1,514) 
$7 

S4.211 
$0 

(536,775) 
SO 

(5931) 
SO 

(54,050) 
$0 

S44 
SO 

5576 
(S3) 
SO 

(S35) 
(S3) 

S918 
(5138) 

SO 
$0_ 

($67,905) 

(1) E-factor rates for the prior reconciliation period established in the Company's Transmission Tracker filing, May 15, 2013, Attachment A, page2. 
(2) Forecast POLR billing units submitted in the Company's Transmission Tracker filing. May 15, 2014, Exhibit 1. page 15. 
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EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Transmission Service Charges (TSC) - Retail Tariff Appendix A 

E-Factor Revenue for the Reconciliation Period - June 2014 to May 2015 

A 8 c D E=C*D F G=C'F H 

Total 
Rate per Actual Actual Forecast Forecast Forecast & Actual 

Billing Billing Jun 2014-Feb 2015 E-Factor Mar 2015-May 2015 E-Factor E-Factor Revenue 
Unit Unit (11 Billina Units Revenue Billina Units Revenue Jun 2014-Mav 2015 

1 RS kWh (SO.O01601) 1.590.436.019 (S2.864.375) 417.162.459 (S751,310) ($3,615,685) 
2 RH kWh (S0.001355) 212.690,556 (S288.196) 55,998,251 ($75,878) ($364,073) 
3 RA kWh (S0.001768) 20.824.598 (536,818) 5,046.168 ($8,922) (545,740) 
4 GS kWh (SO.000554) 47.321.948 (S26.216) 14.354.659 ($7,952) (S34.169) 
5 GM < 25 kW (kWh) kWh S0.000180 220,185.737 S39.633 66,029.412 $11,885 $51,519 
6 GM < 25 kW (kW) kW SO.OO 869,021 $0 0 $0 $0 
7 GM ~> 25 kW (KWh) kWh SO.006621 490.209.839 $3,245,679 149.892.468 $992,438 $4,238,117 
8 GM => 25 kW (kW) •kW SO.OO 1,579,137 SO 0 SO $0 
9 GMH < 25 kW (kWh) kWh S0.001415 20.272,000 S28.685 5.663.300 S8.014 $36,698 

10 GMH < 25 kW (kW) kW SO.OO 43,417 SO 0 SO SO 
11 GMH 25 kW (kWh) kWh S0.004803 67.379.758 $323,625 20.224.693 597,139 $420,764 
12 GMH => 25 kW (kW) kW SO.OO 93,537 SO 0 $0 $0 
13 AL kWh (SO.000648) 9.392 (S6) 3,818 (S2) (S9) 
14 SE kWh SO.000000 3,071,741 SO 0 SO $0 
15 SM kWh (S0.000482) 7.078,747 ($3,412) 2.325.165 ($1,121) ($4,533) 
16 SH kWh (S0.000676) 639,786 (S432) 217.746 (S147) ($580) 
17 UMS (kWh) kWh S0.000000 3,006,560 SO 630.591 SO $0 
18 UMS (kW) kW (S0.92) 3,135 (S2.885) 813 ($748) ($3,633) 
19 PAL kWh (SO.000776) 1.635,328 (S1.269) 566,083 ($439) (SI .708) 
20 GL kW (S0.09) 409,525 ($36,857) 82.237 ($7,401) ($44,259) 
21 GLH kW $0.06 41,976 $2,519 18,477 SI.109 $3,627 
22 L kW SO.OO 79.136 SO 0 $0 $0 
23 HVPS m SO.OO 0 SO 0 SO SO 
24 ITotal e-Factor Revenue 3379,675 $256,664 $636,339 

(1) E-factor rates established in the Company's Transmission Tracker filing, May 15, 2014, Attachment A, page 2. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Transmission Service Charges (TSC) - Retail Tariff Appendix A 

Proposed Rates • Effective June 1, 2015 

B D 

Rale Class 

Energy 
kWh per 

Fixture/Mo. 

Energy 
Charge 
$/kWh 

Demand 
Charge 
$/KW 

Monthly 
Charge 

Per Fixture 

RS 
RH 
RA 
GS 
GM<25 kW 
GM=>25 kW 
GMH<25 kW 
GMH=>25 kW 
GL 
GLH 
L 
HVPS 
AL 
SE 
UMS 

$0.012313 
$0.005824 
$0.009969 
$0.007422 
$0.004505 
$0.004006 
$0.005064 
$0.003234 

$0.000613 
$0.001409 
$0.001409 

$1.06 
$1.31 
$1.23 
$3.86 
$3.63 
$3.00 
$3.45 
$3.45 

$3.39 

SM (1) $0.001174 
Mercury Vapor 

100 watt lamp 
175 watt lamp 
250 watt lamp 
400 watt lamp 
1,000 watt lamp 

High Pressure Sodium 
70 watt lamp 
100 watt lamp 
150 watt lamp 
250 watt lamp 
400 watt lamp 
1,000 watt lamp 

LED 
43 watt lamp 
106 watt lamp 

SH(1) 
High Pressure Sodium 

100 watt lamp 
150 watt lamp 
200 watt lamp 
400 watt lamp 

PAL(1) 
High Pressure Sodium 

70 watt lamp 
100 watt lamp 
150 watt lamp 
250 watt lamp 
400 watt lamp 

Flood Lighting S Unmetered 
70 watt lamp 
100 watt lamp 
150 watt lamp 
250 watt lamp 
400 watt lamp 

(1) Unmetered lighting rates billed a fixed charge per month. Monthly fixed charge 
based on lamp wattage and kWh usage. 

44 $0.05 

74 $0.09 

102 $0.12 

161 $0.19 

386 $0.45 

29 $0.03 

50 $0.06 

71 $0.08 

110 $0.13 

170 $0.20 

387 $0.45 

15 $0.02 

37 $0.04 

$0.001127 

50 $0.06 

71 $0.08 

95 $0.11 

170 $0.19 

$0.001174 

29 $0.03 

50 $0.06 

71 $0.08 

110 $0.13 

170 $0.20 

29 $0.03 

46 $0.05 

67 $0.08 

100 $0.12 

155 $0.18 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Transmission Service Charges (TSC) - Retail Tariff Appendix A 

Rate Component Summary - Effective June 1,2015 

A B C D E F G H 

Rate Component to Recover 
(OverJ/Under Collection of Rate Component to Proposed Rates 

Rate Component to Recover E-Factor Charges for Recover Projected Effective June 1, 2015 
Projected PJM Charges the Reconciliation Period PJM Charges B+D+F C+E 

Att. A, page 3 Att. A, page 5 Att. A, paqe 7 

Energy Demand Energy Demand Energy Energy Demand 
Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate 

Rate Class $/kWh $/kW/mo. $/kWh $/kW/mo. $/kWh $/kWh S/kW/mo 

1 RS $0.011711 n/a ($0.000807) n/a $0.001409 

w r\ v v I I 

$0.012313 

•4" r\ V ¥/ 1 1 1 \J. 

n/a 
2 RH $0.005308 n/a ($0.000893) n/a $0.001409 $0.005824 n/a 
3 RA $0.010419 n/a ($0.001859) n/a $0.001409 $0.009969 n/a 
4 GS $0.007426 n/a ($0.001413) n/a $0.001409 $0.007422 n/a 
5 GM<25 kW $0.004227 $1.06 ($0.001131) n/a $0.001409 $0.004505 $1.06 
6 GM=>25 kW $0.004198 $1.31 ($0.001601) n/a $0.001409 $0.004006 $1.31 
7 GMH<25 kW $0.003344 $1.23 $0.000311 n/a $0.001409 $0.005064 $1.23 
8 GMH=>25 kW $0.003362 $3.86 ($0.001537) n/a $0.001409 $0.003234 $3.86 
9 AL n/a n/a ($0.000796) n/a $0.001409 $0.000613 n/a 

10 SE n/a n/a n/a n/a $0.001409 $0.001409 n/a 
11 SM n/a n/a ($0.000235) n/a $0.001409 $0.001174 n/a 
12 SH n/a n/a ($0.000282) n/a $0.001409 $0.001127 n/a 
13 UMS n/a $3.45 n/a ($0.06) $0.001409 $0.001409 $3.39 
14 PAL n/a n/a ($0.000235) n/a $0.001409 $0.001174 n/a 
15 GL n/a $3.45 n/a $0.18 n/a n/a $3.63 
16 GLH n/a $3.45 n/a (30.45) n/a n/a $3.00 
17 L n/a $3.45 n/a n/a n/a n/a $3.45 
18 HVPS n/a $3.45 n/a n/a n/a n/a $3.45 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Transmission Service Charges (TSC) - Retail Tariff Appendix A 

Calculation of Retail Rates to Recover Projected Transmission Charges 

A B C D E F G H 1 
= C + D = E/F = E/G 

1 Revenue Requirement (1) $104,702,560 

Adjusted Energy Demand 
Class 1CP Allocated PA GRT Revenue Sales Demand Rate Rate 

Rate Class kW(2) Charoes (3) at 5.90% Reouirement kWh (4) kWf4} $/kWh 3/kW/mo. 

2 RS 1.061,535 $41,321,161 52.590,806 543,911,967 3,749,705,622 0 $0.011711 n/a 
3 RH 50,851 $1,979,419 5124.108 52,103,527 396.301,878 0 $0.005308 n/a 
4 RA 12,728 $495,441 $31,064 S526.504 50.533.668 0 $0.010419 n/a 
5 GS 16,341 $636,076 539.881 S675.957 91,025.002 0 $0.007426 n/a 
6 GM<25 kW 116.058 54,517.643 5283,253 54,800.896 567,949.620 2.257,385 $0.004227 51.06 
7 GM=>25 kW 449,092 $17,481,295 $1,096,064 $18,577,359 2.212.477,055 7,082,799 $0.004198 $1.31 
8 GMH<25 kW 7.480 5291,162 $18,256 5309,418 46,267.809 125.897 S0.003344 $1.23 
9 GMH=>25 kW 39.734 $1,546,668 $96,975 51,643,643 244,443,751 213.178 $0.003362 $3.86 
10 AL 0 $0 so $0 104,530 0 n/a n/a 
11 SE 0 SO so so 25,839,109 0 n/a n/a 
12 SM 0 so $0 SO 27,828,655 0 n/a n/a 
13 SH 0 $0 $0 so 848,350 0 n/a n/a 
14 UMS 2,610 5101,583 56,369 $107,952 20.966.845 31.316 n/a $3.45 
15 PAL 0 50 SO so 2.807.919 0 n/a n/a 
16 GL 506,641 $19,721,444 $1,236,520 $20,957,964 3.011.486,994 6.079,694 n/a $3.45 
17 GLH 82,691 53,218.834 5201.819 $3,420,653 517,509,666 992,297 n/a $3.45 
18 L 207.581 58,080,278 5506.627 $8,586,906 1.348,775.259 2,490.975 n/a $3.45 
19 HVPS 136.453 $5,311,556 $333,031 55.644,586 1,362,024,922 1.637,437 n/a $3.45 
20 TOTAL 2,689,794 $104,702,560 $6,564,773 $111,267,332 13.676,896,655 20.910,978 

(1) The revenue requirement is the net zonal revenue requirement in the Company's FERC Formula Filing submitted 
May 15. 2015, effective June 1, 2015 to May 31,2016. The net zonal revenue requirement is used to determine the 
Network Service Rate for the Duquesne zone that is charged to network customers by PJM in accordance with the 
Open Access Transmission Tariff. PJM charges the Company the Network Service Rate for POLR load. 

(2) Actual peak (oad July 1, 2014 at hour 17, by rate cfass. 
(3) Revenue requirement allocated to each rate class based on class share of total 1CP. 
(4) Forecast June 2015 to May 2016 sales and billing demand assuming 100% POLR load. 

Demand for rates GL. GLH, L, HVPS and UMS is based on the rate class 1CP load in accordance with the tariff. 
Rates are calculated at 100% POLR load. Any (over)/under collection will be reconciled in the subsequent year 
transmission service charge ("TSC") filing through the e-factor charge. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Transmission Service Charges (TSC) - Retail Tariff Appendix B 

Reconciliation of E-Factor Revenue for the Prior Periods 

A B C D 
[C-(B-A)] 

Net Prior Period Net Current Period Previous Total Current 
E-Factor Revenue Forecast & Actual E-Factor Revenue E-Factor Balance 

(Over)/Under E-Factor (Over)/Under (OverJ/Under 
Collection Revenue Collection Collection 

March 2014 to June 2014 to 
May 2014 May 2015 

May 15, 2014 Filing Total (Over) / 
Rate Class Exh. 1. Paoe 14 Exh. 1. Paoe 15 Att. A. Paoe 5 Under Collection 

1 RS ($20,211) ($3,615,685) (53,380,842) 5214,632 
2 RH ($10,001) ($364,073) ($308,155) 545,917 
3 RA ($1,514) ($45,740) ($39,873) $4,352 
4 GS S7 ($34,169) ($34,563) ($387J 
5 GM < 25 kW 54,211 551,519 553,584 $6,277 
6 GM => 25 kW ($36,775) $4,238,117 $3,784,435 (5490,457) 
7 GMH < 25 kW {$931) $36,698 $36,098 (51,532) 
8 GMH => 25 kW ($4,050) 5420,764 $370,333 ($54,481) 
9 AL $44 ($9) (S62) (S10) 
10 SE $0 $0 (54,026) (54,026) 
11 SM $576 ($4,533) ($5,108) $1 
12 SH (S3) (5580) ($572) $5 
13 UMS ($35) ($3,633) ($3,557) 541 
14 PAL (S3) ($1,708) ($1,728) (523) 
15 GL 5918 ($44,259) ($22,796) $22,381 
16 GLH ($138) $3,627 52,045 ($1,720) 
17 L $0 $0 (51,088) ($1,088) 
18 HVPS so so so so 
19 Total ($67,905) $636,339 5444,125 ($260.119) 

Page 4 



ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Transmission Service Charges (TSC) - Retail Tariff Appendix A 

Calculated " e " Factor Rate to Reconcile (OverJ/Under Collection of Transmission Charges 

11 

17 

A B C D E F G H 1 J 
= B + C = D + E = F / G = F / H 

Reconciliation Total Total 
Period Reconciliation Period Prior Period Total 

E-Factor Revenue E-Factor Revenue E-Factor Revenue E-Factor Revenue 
(OverJ/Under (OverJ/Under (Over)/Under (OverJ/Under 

Collection Collection Collection Collection 

PA GRT 
Total Forecast POLR Energy Demand 

Rate Class 
PA GRT (OverJ/Under POLR Sales Demand Rate Rate 

Rate Class Exh. 1. Paae 13 at 5.90% Exh. 1. Paoe 1 Att. A. Paoe 4 Collection k W h f l ) kW(1) S/kWh S/kW/mo. 

RS (Si,705,952) ($106,962) ($1,812,913) $214,632 (51.598.282) 1.981.338.594 0 ($0.000807) n/a 
RH (5258,468) ($16,206) ($274,673) $45,917 ($228,756) 256.097,527 0 ($0.000893) n/a 
RA (544,404) ($2,784) ($47,188) $4,352 (542,836) 23,044,535 0 (SO. 001859) n/a 
GS (581.058) ($5,082) ($86,140) ($387) (586,528) 61,232,379 0 ($0.001413) n/a 
GM<25 kW (5311,345) ($19,521) ($330,866) $6,277 ($324,590) 286,945,504 0 ($0.001131) n/a 
GM=>25 kW (5482,614) (530,260) ($512,873) ($490,457) ($1,003,330) 626,824.224 0 ($0.001601) n/a 
GMH<25 kW S8.754 S549 $9,303 ($1,532) 37,771 25,022,685 0 $0.000311 n/a 
GMH=>25 kW (573.790) ($4,627) (578,417) ($54,481) ($132,898) 86,474,532 0 ($0.001537) n/a 
AL (S3) ($0) ($3) ($10) ($13) 15,958 0 (50.000796) n/a 
SE (S5.045) ($316) ($5,361) ($4,026) ($9,387) 0 0 n/a n/a 
SM ($2,006) ($126) ($2,132) SI (S2.131J 9,060,541 0 (50.000235) n/a 
SH ($230) ($14) ($245) $5 (S240) 848.350 0 (50.000282) n/a 
UMS (5233) (SI 5) ($247) $41 ($206) 2.470,152 3.435 n/a (50.06) 
PAL ($485) ($30) ($516) ($23) ($539) 2.289,828 0 (50.000235) n/a 
GL $39,337 $2,466 $41,804 $22,381 $64,184 163.242,819 347,441 n/a $0.18 
GLH ($31,584) ($1,980) ($33,565) ($1,720) (535,285) 38,472.901 78,061 n/a ($0.45) 
L ($6,127) ($384) ($6,511) ($1,088) ($7,599) 0 0 n/a n/a 
HVPS $68,789 $4,313 $73,102 $0 573.102 0 0 n/a n/a 
Total ($2,886,464) ($180,979) ($3,067,443) ($260,119) ($3,327,562) 3,563,380,530 428,937 

(1) Forecast June 2015 to May 2016 POLR sales and billing demand. For rate classes GL, GLH. L, HVPS and UMS. 
the forecast June 2015 through May 2016 POLR demand is the forecast 1CP used for billing purposes. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Transmission Service Charges (TSC) - Retail Tariff Appendix A 

Projected PJM Enhancement Charges 

Transmission Enhancement Charges (PJM OATT Schedule 12, RTEP) 
Share of Revenue Requirements Allocated to the Duquesne Zone 
Published by PJM, January 1, 2015 

Monthly Annual 

1 Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company (TrAILCo) $266,690 83,200.282 
2 Potomac-Appalachian Transmission Highline, L.L.C. (PATH) $38,188 $458,253 
3 Dominion Virginia Power's Network Customers $224,565 $2,694,786 
4 PSE&G's Network Customers $193,313 $2,319,759 
5 PPL Electric Utilities Corp. dba PPL Utilities $122,075 $1.464,901 
6 AEP East Operating Companies $74,680 $896,161 
7 Atlantic Electric's Network Customers $4,875 $58,495 
8 Delmarva's Network Customers $21,801 $261,610 
9 PEPCO's Network Customers $25,333 $303,991 

10 Total Charges $971.520 $11,658,238 

11 Load ICP(MW) 

12 Allocated Charges for Cost Recovery 

13 Forecast Sales (MWh) 

POLR 

868.4 

$3,763,801 

3.563,381 

EGS 

1.821.4 

$7,894,438 

10.113.516 

Total 

2.689.8 

$11,658,238 

13.676.897 

14|Average Charge for POLR Cost Recovery (S/MWh) $1.0562 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Transmission Service Charges (TSC) - Retail Tariff Appendix A 

Summary of Projected PJM Rates by Component 

Component of Projected Rate 

1 Average Ancillary Service Charge (1) 
2 Average PJM Administrative Charges 
3 PJM OATT FERC Annual Recovery (1) 
4 PJM OATT Organization of PJM States, Inc. (1) 
5 PJM OATT North American Electric Reliability Corp. (1) 
6 PJM OATT Reliability First Corp. (1) 
7 PJM OATT Transmission Enhancement Charges 

Expansion Cost Recovery 
8 Expansion Cost Recovery Charges, Mar. 2014-Feb. 2015 
9 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) (2) 
10 Expansion Cost Recovery Charge 

Reliability Must Run fRMRl Charges 
11 Estimated Annual First Energy RMR Charges (3) 
12 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) (2) 
13 RMR Charge 

Deferred Tax Charges 
14 Estimated Annual Charges (4) 
15 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) (2) 
16 Deferred Tax Charge 

Schedule 9-1 to 9-5 
Schedule 9-FERC 
Schedule 9-OPSI 
Schedule 10-NERC 
Schedule 10-RFC 
Schedule 12 (Att. A, page 6) 

Schedule 13 
Exh. 1, page 6 
AtL A, page 5 
Line 8 / Line 9 

Exh. 1, page 6 
Att A. page 5 
Line 11 /Line 12 

Attachment H-17C 
Exh. 1, page 6 
Att. A. page 5 
Line 14/Line 15 

527,348 
3,361,665 

5116,845 
3,361,665 

5763,084 
3,361.665 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
51.0562 S/MWh 

50.0081 S/MWh 

S0.0348 S/MWh 

S0.2270 S/MWh 

17 Total (Line 7 + Line 10 + Line 13 + Line 16) 

18 Pennsylvania Gross Receipts Tax 

19 Total Charges 

20 lAdjustment to Retail Rates 

5.90% 

51.3261 S/MWh 

S0.0831 S/MWh 

51.4092 S/MWh 

S0.001409 S/kWh 

Calculation of Projected PJM Charges 

21 Average PJM Charge 
22 Forecast POLR Sales (excluding large C&I customer sales) 

23 Projected PJM Charges 

51.3261 S/MWh 
3,361,665 MWh 

54.457,904 

(1) Ancillary Service and PJM Administrative charges are the responsibility of the wholesale default service suppliers. 
(2) POLR sales and cost estimate exclude large C&I POLR sales and costs. 
(3) Estimate based on January 2015 RMR charges. Also known as Generation Deactivation charges. 
(4) Estimate based on average of months in which charges were incurred in the reconciliation period. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Duqueine Ughl Company 
Tranimisi ion Service Charges (TSC) • Retail Tariff Appendix A 

Trammiiston R«e Impact on Customer BiPl 

Residential £00 kWli Custom t r (RS) 

1 DatnOubon ( tmonlh; 
2 Consumer Education Surcharge (e per customer) 
3 EECADR Surctarge. Ptiase I (cftWh) 
4 EEC1DR Surcharge. Phase tl (CAWh) 
5 Smart Meier (elmonUi) 
G Universal SeivteeCnaige(c(kWh) 
7 Disinbuijon (CftWh) 
fl Transmission (e/VWh) 
9 Supply (clVWh) 
10 Total 

Rates EffeOive-aiUS 
Rale Cnaroes 

SIO.DO 
(2.00) 

0.0000 
0.2300 
144 00 
0.532 

4.7172 
1.2117 

SlO.OO 
(S0-Q2( 
1000 

%^.ze 
S3 44 
$3.49 

U8.30 
S7.27 

S41 26 

Proposed Rates Effectrve SJins 
Rale Charoes 

SlO.OO 
(2 00) 

0.0000 
02300 
344.00 

0.532 
4.7172 
1.2313 
6.8761 

SJOW 
(SO 02) 
SO.OO 
Sl.38 
S3 44 
53 49 

$28 30 
S7.39 

Ml .28 

SO.OC 
SO.OO 
SO.OO 
SO.OO 
SO.OO 
SO.OO 
SOOO 
S0.12 
SO 00 

Change 

S95.12 

0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
1.6% 
0.0% 

$95 24 S0.12 

Com menial 10KW& 1.000 kWh Customer (GM < 25) 

DisrnOwico (S/morah) 542.00 S42.0O 512.00 542.00 SO.OO 0.0% 
DistnButlon (S/KW) - over 5KW S5.60 S2B.O0 $5.60 S28 00 so.oo 0,0% 
Consumer Education Surctiaige (C per Customer) 0.00 SO.OO 0.0000 SO 00 50 00 0.0% 
EECIOR Surcharge. Phase 1 (cftWh) 0.0000 So.oo 0.0000 so.oo SO.OO 0.0% 
EEC40R Surctiarge. Phase II ((/kWh) 0.0400 so.eo 0 0400 so so so.oo 0.0% 
Smart Meier (ertnonth) 144.00 S3 44 344 00 53(4 so.oo 0.0% 
Distntiution (cAWti) 1.1159 $22 32 1.1159 S22.32 SO.OO 0.0% 
Transmission (M<W) S1.15 511.50 51.06 $10.60 ($0.90) -7.8% 
Transmission (eftWli) 0.6044 512.09 0 4505 59.01 (53.08) -25.5% 
Supply (c/VWh) 6.3947 5127.69 6.3947 5127.89 So.oo 0.0% 
Total 5248.04 5244.06 ($3.98) -1.6% 

Commercial 2$ KW & 10.000 kWh Cuitomer(GM => 25) 

Distntiution (Sfmonlti) SS4.00 SMOO 554,00 S54 00 so.oo 0.0% 
DistnButlon (S/KW) - Over 5KW 55 58 S111.60 SS.5B 5111.60 So.oo 0.0% 
Consumer Education Surcharge (( per customer) 0.00 SO.OO 0.00 SO.OO so.oo 0.0% 
EECSDR Surctiaige. Phase 1 (e/VWti) 0 0000 SO.OO 0.0000 SO.OO SO 00 00% 
EEC4DR Suruiaige. Phas* I I (cAWn) 0.0400 $4.00 0.0400 S4.00 So.oo 0.0% 
Sman Meter (e/mortth) 344.00 S3 44 344.00 53 44 $0.00 0.0% 
Distnbuoon (WVWh) • 9453 $34 53 0 9453 594 53 $0.00 0.0% 
Transmission (S/KW) SI.49 S3T.25 51.31 S32.75 (S4.50) -12.1% 
Transmission (eAWh) 1.24B1 $124.81 0 4006 540.06 (584,75) -67.9% 
Supp^ (tAVJh) 6.5317 S6S3.17 6.5317 5653.17 SOOO 0.0% 
Total 51.082 SO 5993.55 (589 25) -8 2% 

Industrial £00 KW & 200,000 kWh Customer (GL) 

DolnOution (S/KW) - Tirsl 300 KW S2.700.00 52.700.00 $2.700 00 S2.700.00 $0 00 0.0% 
DistnBuoon (SWV) - aodmonal KW SS.15 51,630.00 58.15 SI.630.00 $0 00 0.0% 
Consumer Education Surcharge (t per customer) 0.00 SO.OO 0.00 SO.OO $0.00 0.0% 
EEC&DR Surctiarge. Phase ((S/month) SO.OO SOOO $0.00 50.00 $0.00 0.0% 
EEC&DR Sureharge. Pnase 1 (SAW) SO.OO SO.OO 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% 
EEC&DR Surcharge. Phase II (S/momti) S350 4I S35041 5350 41 S350 41 SO.OO 0.0% 
EEC SDR Surcharge. Phase II (&VW) S0.12 560.00 50.12 560.00 SO 00 0.0% 
Sman Meier (umonW) 344.00 S3 44 344 00 53 44 $0.00 0.0% 
Transmission - 1CP rale (S/KW/monlti) S3.37 S1.685.00 S3.63 51,815 00 $130.00 7.7% 
Supply (t/kWh) 6.4716 512,943.20 6 4716 512,943.20 SO.OO 0.0% 
Tolal 519,372.05 S19.502.05 $130.00 0.7% 
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ATTACHMENTA 

Duquesne Light Company 
Transmission Service Charges (TSC) - Retail Tariff Appendix A 

Calculated Revenue at Current and Proposed Rates 

A a C D E F G H 1 

Revenue at Forecast POLR Sales and Load 

Forecasi POLR BiBng Units Currenl Rates Proposed Rates 
(June 2015 - May 2016) Effective 6/1/14 Effective 6/1/15 

Rate Class POLR sales (kwm Qemand(KW)(t1 Enerov ISftWhl Demand ISIKVJ) Revenue Energy fS/VWh) Demand (S/KV/1 Revenue 

1 RS 1,981,338.594 0 SO .012117 524,007.880 50.012313 $24,396,618 
2 RH 256,097.527 0 S0.O05741 51,470,256 $0.005824 51,491,563 
3 RA 23,044,535 0 SO.011038 $254,366 $0.009969 $229,736 
4 GS 61,232,379 0 S0.008822 $540,192 $0.007422 5454.479 
5 GM<25 kW 286.945,504 0 $0.006044 SI.15 $1,734,299 $0.004505 51.06 $1,292,747 
6 GM=>25kW 626.824,224 0 $0.012461 S1.49 $7,823,393 $0.004006 $1.31 $2,511,183 
7 GMH<25kW 25,022.685 0 $0.006531 $1.38 5163,423 $0 005064 51.23 5126.720 
8 G M H " 2 5 k W 86,474,532 0 $0.009727 $4.14 $841,138 50 003234 53.86 5279,676 
9 GL 163,242.819 347.441 $337 $1,170,876 53.63 Sl.26t.210 
10 GLH 38,472,901 78,061 $3.52 5274,776 53.00 5234.184 
11 L 0 0 S3.46 so 53,45 so 
12 HVPS 0 0 S3.46 so S3 45 SO 
13 AL 15,958 0 $0.000619 $10 50 000613 510 
14 SE 0 0 $0.001267 so 50.001409 so 
IS SM 9,060,541 0 $0.000785 $7,116 $0.001174 510.639 
16 SH 848,350 0 SO.000591 S502 $0.001127 5956 
17 UMS 2,470.152 3,435 SO.001267 S2.54 511,855 50.001409 53,39 515.126 
18 PAL 2.289.82S 0 S0.000491 S1.125 SO.0O1174 52.689 
19 Tola! 3,563,380.530 428.937 S38.301.206 532.307.536 

Revenue Assuming 100% POLR Forecast Sales and Load 

Forecasi 100% POLR Billing Units Current Rales Proposed Rates 
(June 2015-Mav2016) Effective 6/1/14 Effective 6/1/15 

Rale Class POLR sales (KWht Demand I K W l f l t Enemv (S/kWh) Demand <S/KW) Revenue Enerov <S/kWtit Demand (S/KW1 Revpnne 

20 RS 3.749.705,622 0 $0.012117 $45,435,183 $0.012313 546.170,875 
21 RH 396.301,878 0 $0,005741 $2,275,169 $0.005824 52,308,141 
22 RA 50,533.668 0 S0.011038 5557,791 50.009969 $503,780 
23 GS 91,025,002 0 $0.008822 5803,023 50.007422 5675,606 
24 GM<2SkW 567,949.620 2,257.385 $0.006044 $1.15 $6,028,680 50.004505 51.06 54,951.554 
25 GM=>25kW 2,212.477.055 7.082,799 SO.012481 SI.49 $38,167,296 50.004006 S1.31 518.142.092 
26 GMH<25kW 46,267.809 125,897 SO.006531 S1.38 5475,913 50.005064 51.23 $389,163 
27 GMH=>25kW 244.443.751 213,178 S0.009727 54.14 53.260,262 50.003234 53.86 51.613.448 
28 GL 3.011,486,994 6,079.694 $3.37 520,488,569 53.63 S22.069.2B9 
29 GLH 517,509.666 992.297 $3.52 $3,492,885 53.00 52,976.891 
30 L 1,348.775,259 2,490,975 S3.46 58,618,773 S3.4S $8,593,863 
31 HVPS 1,362,024,922 1,637,437 S3.46 55.665.534 S3.45 $5,649,159 
32 AL 104,530 0 S0.000619 565 $0.000613 564 
33 SE 25,839,109 0 $0.001267 532.738 SO.001409 536,412 
34 SM 27.828,655 0 50.000785 521.857 50.001174 $32,676 
3S SH 848,350 0 $0 000591 $502 50.001127 $956 
35 UMS 20.966.845 31.316 $0.001267 52.54 $106,107 $0.001409 $3.39 5135,707 
37 PAL 2.807.919 0 $0.000491 51.380 $0.001174 53.297 
38 Total 13.676.896.655 20.910.976 S135.431.72S 5114.252,975 

(1) For GL, GLH, L, HVPS and UMS, Ihe forscast demand is the forecast 1 CP used [orbiBmg purposes. 
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